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ExxconMobil Gene N. Ortega
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2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA. 94520

(925) 246-8747 Telephone
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Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
April 8, 2003
Mr. Scott Seery Alame da
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Cour iy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 APR 10 2003

Alameda, California 94502-6577 Envi
nwronmenfa; Healih

Subject: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14" Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by TRC of Concord,
California, details the results of the January 23, 2003 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment:  First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Jana Gluckman
Mr. Jonathan Scheiner, TRC
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April 8, 2003 Project No. 41-0114

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-referenced
property prepared by TRC for ExcconMobil Qil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase Benzene
Concentrations)

Exhibit 4 Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Exhibit 5: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms
Exhibit 6 Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also call
Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

/Zlathan Schemer

Associate

e Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Jana Gluckman
Mr. Jonathon Scheiner, TRC

5052 Commercial Circle » Concord, Califarnic $4520-1248
Telephone 225-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388




TRC

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet

First Quarter 2003

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN
14994 Fast 14th Street
San Leandro, California

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sample<; 23-Jan-03
Number of groudwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 1] Groundwater wells sampled: 3
Groundwater wells with free product: 1

Phase of imvestigation: Assessed Gronndwater phase: Maonitor & Sample

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:

Approximate depth to groundwater below ground surface: B.99 1t
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 7.30 ft
Average increase/decrease in groundwaler elevations since last sampling episode: Increase: 1.56 ft
Approximate flow direction and hydranlic gradient: Southwest @ 0.006 i/
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):

Wells contaming free product: 0 Range in thickness ef free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 0 Volume of free product recovered this peried: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 3 Volume of free preduct recovered to date: N/A
Mature of contamination: Gasoline Range in concentrations: Benzene: 3.1 to 16.3 ppb

TPH-G: 1,180 to 2,240 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATEION:
All three wells were resurveyed on 11/27/01 to a new reference point.

Purged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal.

Prepared by: /%W Wﬂ
L

Approved hy:

ifornia RG #6808

m\ dlgn_ss ds

Chris Brown
Staff Scientist

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Project No: 41-0114

TRC

Customer-Focused Solufions .




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2003
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Well No. First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-1A X X
MW-2A X X
MW-3A X X

X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-@ TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIFE
10 Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) __ (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) ppb) (ppm) {ppb) {ppb) (mg/L} {ppb)} {(ppb)] (ppb} (ppb} (ppb} {(pph)

MR e L i e SRR
MW-1A  03/31/88 36835 - —_ \ — — NO
MW-1A 01/31/89 3635 - — 11,200 — 500 —_ —_ _— —_— —_ —_ —_ -— —_ — — —_— —
MW-1A  02/24/94 3635 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 260 180 - — ND — - - — — — — — - _
MW-1A  08/03/94 38.35 12.00 2435 13,000 7,100 280 230 — — ND — - - —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-1A  11/23/94 36.35 t1.18 2517 12,000 2,500 300 180 — -_— 10,000 — - - — — — — — —_ —_
MW-14  02/28/35 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 110 87 — — 8400 — - — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 140 81 - - 7200 — - - — -— — — — — —
MW-1A  0B/02/95 36.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 130 80 —_ —_ — — [ — — — — — — — —
MW-1A  11/02/95 36.63 11.05 2558 12,000 34000 180 150 — — —_ ND —_ - — —_ _ — —_ — —
MW-1A  02/08/96 3663 7.55 29.08 8,000 3,600* 87 58 —_ _ — — - — — — — — — — —
MW-1A  05/08/96 3663 7.52 29.11 9200 _ 120 64 — — — — — = — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-1A  08/09/96 36.63 9863 27.00 — — — — — —_ - —_ — —_ _ - — — — — —_ —_ _
MW-1A  08/20/96 36.63 — —_ 8,800 —_ 64 22 100 55 130 ND — — _- - — —_ —_ — —_ —_ -
MW-1A 11/07/96 36.63 11.01 2582 7,900 — 100 12 70 34 95 ND - - — - — —_ —_ _ — — —
MW-1A  02/10/97 3663 7.58 28.05 5,800 — 36 18 &7 20 58 ND _ _ —_ - — — — — — — —_
MW-1A  05/07/97 36.63 9.15 27.48 1,400 - 13 ND 11 ND ND — — — - — — — — - — —_ —_
MW-1A  09/10/97 36.83 10.88 2575 7,800 - B4 ND 70 26 120 ND — — - - 102 - — - -—_ — —
MW-1A  02/12/98 36.63 552 311 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - — — - = 032 - — — — —_ —
MW-1A  (08/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 S00 - M 12 1.8 20 ND _ — — — — 025 — — — _ — _
MW-1A  12/10/99 36.63 10.86 25.77 1,700 —_ ND 14 8.2 33 ND — — — — — 0B — — — — —_ —_
MW-1A  01/14/00 3663 11.33 2530 4,600 - ND 30 28 ND ND — —_ —_ - — 099 — - — _— — —
MW-1A  10/27/00 3683 10.30 26.33 3,500 — <10 26 13 6.4 18 <5 — —_ - - 130 — — — — —_ —
MW-1A  01118/01 36.63 1045 26.18 4,500 — <10 38 12 47 <20 —_ — — — — 080 — — — —_ —_ _
MW-1A  07/10/01 36.63 10.72 2591 2,000 — <20 18 a6 18 <20 <2 — — - = 207 - — — - — —
MW-1A  11/27/01 16.34 Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW-1A  01/16/02 16.34 9.02 7.32 2,690 — 11.7 1.60 6.80 600 239 —_ —_ - — - — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-1A  07/08/02 16.34 10.43 59 1,570 —_ 12.0 11.0 <50 <50 240 <0.50 —_ — - = —_ — —_ —_ —_ - _
MW-1Aa  01/23/03 16.34 8.84 7.50 2,040 — 165 35 8.70 5.90 —_ <0.50 - —_ —_— - — <050 <050 <10 <050 <050 <0.50
MW-2a  02/24/84 36.51 952 27.09 6,400 4500 H ND 58 42 — - ND —_ - - — — — — — —_ —
MW-24  0B/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7500 7,100 42 21 71 53 — — ND — - - — — —_ —_ — —_ _
MW-2A  11/23/94 3661 11.25 25.36 7000 1,800 33 11 39 ND — —_ 7300 — —_ - —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2A  D2/28/95 36,61 8.10 27.51 9,000 1,800 28 36 96 45 - - 6500 — —_ - — — —_ — — - _
MW-2A  05/10/85 3661 842 28.19 5100 1,800 20 27 32 35 — — 3400 — - - _— —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-2A  0B/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4300 1,800 3B ND 11 18 —_— —_ - _ — = — — — _ — — —
MW-2A  11/02/95 36.82 11.08 25.54 4300 3,000* 22 ND 10 11 — — — ND — - — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-2A  02/08/96 36.62 7.68 28.94 2900 9407 32 13 13 ND — —_ — — - = - —_ —_ — - - —
MW-28  05/08/96 36.62 B.64 27.98 2,500 — 13 12 19 26 — — -— —_ - - — — — — — —_ —_
MW-2A  08/08/96 36.62 971 26.91 — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — = —_ — — — — — —_
MW-2A  08/20/96 36,62 — —_ 2,500 — 19 1 68 8.1 36 — — - - = — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-2A  11/07/96 38.62 11.04 2558 4,700 — 58 73 53 ND 55 —_ —_ — —_— - —_ —_ - — — — —
MW-2A  02M10/97 3682 7.75 28.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND — - —_ —_ - — — — — —_ — —
MW-2A  0%/07/97 3662 923 2739 3,300 — 25 18 16 11 ND —_ —_ - —_ = — — — _ — _ —
MW-2A  09/10/97 3662 10.91 2571 2,800 - 24 ND ND ND 43 — — — — — 108 - — — _— —_ —
MW-2A  02/12/88 36862 559 31.03 3,500 —_ 10 1 30 14 ND — —_ - - — 046 - - — — — —
Mw-2A  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 — 08 8.7 2.4 47 ND —_ - - - — 082 — — — —_ — —_—
MW-2A  12/10/99 36.62 10.90 2572 1,300 - ND 22 ND ND ND — — — —_ — 088 - —_ —_ _ — —

p:\projects\tables\[)dfgﬁ |_gw.XIs Page 1 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mebil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylehes 8020 824Dor8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TEA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
D Date {feet} (feet) {feet} fppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)  (ppb) _(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mgil) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppk) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-2A  01/114/00 36.62 11.39 2523 2,700 — 1.3 18 24 ND ND — — — 083 — — — — — —
MW-2A  10/27/00 3662 1048 26.14 2,600 — 9.6 24 <5.0 <5.0 79 —_ — — 035 — — — — — —
MW-24  01/15/01 36.62 10.61 26.01 3,800 - <5.0 2.1 30 20 <10 - — — 091 — - - — — —
MW-2A  07/10/01 36.62 10.78 25.84 2,100 — <10 26 28 34 <10 _ - —_ 117 —_ —_— —_ _ —_ —_
MW-2A  11/27/01 16.12 Well resurveyed to hew reference point
MW-2A  01/16/02 16.12 9.11 7.01 2,500 - 9.80 510 8.50 980 160 — — — — —_ —_ — —— — _
MW-2A  Q7/08/02 16.12 10.48 564 682 — 6.3 0.7 08 33 85 — — — — — — — — — _
MW-2A  01/23/03 16.12 894 718 1,180 — 88 31 43 58 — <050 — — — <050 <050 <10 <050 <050 <0.50
MW-3A  02/24/94 3892 9.85 27.07 19,000 140,000 52 30 690 290 — — ND — — — — — — _ —
MW-3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 2459 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 —_ —_ ND _ —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 2538 13,000 2,600 30 18 590 &2 — — 8500 — — — — — —_ — —
MW-3A (02/28/95 36.92 935 27.57 8,500 —_ 11 ND 340 24 - -_ 5500 - — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-3A  0510/95 36.92 a8.55 2837 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — — 3900 — — — — — — — —
MW-3A  08/02/95 36.93 9.75 2718 9200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 25.64 9200 4,400% K ND 380 72 —_ - — ND —_— - _— —_ _ —_ —_
MW-3A  02/08/56 36.93 7.97 28,96 5800 3,800" 38 ND 230 43 — — - _ e — — — — — _
MW-3A 05/08/96 36.93 8.82 2841 7.700 - ND ND 270 38 — — — — — — — — _— — —
MW-3A  08/09/96 36.93 9.95 2698 _ —_— —r —_ —_— — _ —_ — — — —_— —_ m — — —_
MW-3A  08/20/96 36.93 — — 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 -_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ _—
MW-3A 11/07/96 36.63 11.28 25,65 8,600 —_ 47 ND 150 29 ND — — — —— — — — — — —
MW-3A  02/10/97 3603 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND — — — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-3A 05/07/97 3693 945 27.48 37,000 - 230 110 630 ND ND - — — —_ —_ — — — — _
MW-3A 08/10/97 35.93 11.13 2580 5,500 — 16 ND 75 " ND _ _— —_ 0.68 —_ —_— . — - —
MW-3A 02/12/98 36.93 572 3121 40,000 — 37 ND 84 25 ND — — — 048 — — — — — —
MW-3A 08/12/98 3593 9.05 27.88 5.600 _— 4 18 39 19 ND — — — 022 — - — — — —
MW-3A  12/10/989 35.93 1121 2572 5,900 —- ND 30 22 50 ND _— - —_ 1.18 - -_— —_ _ —_ —_
MW-3A  01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 8,500 — 75 27 37 ND ND — — — 038 — — — _— —_ —
MW-3A 10/27/00 35.93 10.78 2815 6,300 —_ <10 38 17 56 <20 - — —_ 046 — - —_ — —_ _
MW-3A 01/18/01 368.93 1087 26.06 7,300 — <20 341 14 33 <10 — — — 105 — — — — — —
MW-3a 0710/01 36.93 1103 2590 5,200 - 73 80 11 96 <10 — —_ - 048 — —_ — — —_ _
MW-3A  11/27/01 16.42 Well resurveyed to new reference paint
MW-3A 011802 16.42 9.38 7.04 4,900 —_ 19.0 <5.00 16.0 140 280 <5 - —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-3A 0708102 16.42 10.75 567 2,470 — 9.1 1.8 88 4.1 175 _— _ —_ —_ _ —_ — —_ - -
MW-3A  01/23/03 1642 9.20 7.22 2,240 —_ 125 45 79 280 — <0.50 — — — <050 <050 <10 <050 <050 <050
MW-4A  08/02/35 37.148 963 2755 ND ND ND ND MND ND — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 2570 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ ND — —_ — — — — —
MW-4A 02/0B/9B 3718 8.18 29.00 ND MD ND 11 ND 0.92 — — — —_— — — — —_ —_ _ —_
MW-4A  05/08/96 37.18 8.49 2569 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ - — — — — —
MW-4A  08/09/36 3718 10.05 2713 —_ — — —_ — — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-4A  08/20/96 37.18 _ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —_ — — — —
MW-4A  11/07/98 3718 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ - _
MW-4A  02/10/97 37.18 511 29.07 ND — NP 2.4 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ - _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-4A  05/07/97 3718 9.64 27.54 ND — ND WD ND ND ND — — —_ — - — — — — —
Mw-44  09M10/97 3718 11.32 25.56 — - — — — _ — —_ — — 237 — — — — — —
MW-4A  02/12/98 37.18 590 31.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — 051 — — —_ —_ _ —_
MW-4A  08/12/98 3718 821 27.97 — - —_ —_ — — — — — — 052 — — — — — —
piprojectsitables\4fgn_gw.xls Page 2 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Forrner Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTEBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B020 8240 or 8280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TEA EDB 1,2 DCA DIPE

ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb} (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (my/l) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (pph)
MW-4A  12/10/99 3718 11.46 256,72 ND - ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND — — —_ — — 18 — — —_ — —_ _
MW-4A  03/09/00 Wel destroyed
MWW-GA  08/02/95 3591 8.74 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 13 4.3 — — —_— —_ —_ — —_ —_ - — —_ — —
MW-5A  11/02/95 35.91 10.34 2557 180 ND 1.9 iz ND ND — — - ND — - — — — — — —_ _
MW-5A  02/08/96 3/.N B6.67 29.24 160 150 1.9 2.2 ND 0.89 —_ — — — — — — —_— — — — — —
MW-SA  05/08/96 359 7.35 28.56 260 — 24 B.7 20 9.5 — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — —_ —_
MW-5A  08/09/96 BN 8.81 27.10 — — — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ - — — — —_ _— — —_
MW-5A  08/20/96 35.91 — — ND —_ ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 — — — _ - _ — _ _ — — —_
MW-5A  11/07/96 35.91 10,25 25.66 — —_ _ — — — _ —_— —_ _— — — — —_ —_ s —_ -_— —
MW-5A  02/10/97 35.91 693 2598 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND — — — —_ = — _ — _ _ —_ —
MW-5A 05/07/97 35.91 5.42 27.49 _ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —_ _ —
MW-5A  09M10/97 35.01 1015 25.76 — — — — — — —_ e — — — — {D5 - _ — — — —_
MW-S5A  02/12/98 3591 532 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - — 08 — — _ — —_ _
MW-SA 08/12/98 3591 8.18 27.72 — —_ —_— — — _— — — —_ — — — 117 — —_ — —_ - —
MW-5A  12/10/99 35.91 1010 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND ND e — — - - 323 - - — — — —
MW-GA  03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW.-BA  08/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — - - — — —_— _ — — —
MW-BA  11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND NOD ND ND _— — — NOD @ @— @ — — _ —_ — — — —
MW-8A  02/08/98 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 1.3 — — —_ —_ —_— - —_ — — — — — _
MW-BA  05/08/98 37.10 8.38 28,72 NO — ND 1.6 ND 1.2 —_ —_ — — —_— = — — — _ — — —
MW-BA 08/08/96 37.10Q 9.82 27.28 - — — — — — — —_ — — — - — — —_ — — — —
MW-6A  08/20/96 3710 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ - —_ —_ — — — — —_
MW-8A,  11/07/96 37.10 11.02 26.08 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — _— _ — — — —_ —_ — _— —
MW-BA  02/10/97 3710 7.70 29.40 ND — ND 34 ND ND ND —_ — — — - — — _ _ — — —
MW-8A  05/Q7/67 37.10 9.31 27.79 — — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — - - — —_ — — — — —_
MW-6A  09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26,02 —_ —_ —_ - — — —_ —_ — -_— —_ — 1.08 — — —_ — —_ _
MW-8A 02/12/98 37.10 552 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ — — — — 083 - — — — — —
MW-6A  08/12/98 37.10 8.91 28.19 — — —_ —_ P — — — — — —_ = 179 — — — — —_ —_
Mw.6A 12/10/89 37.10 11.24 25.86 ND — ND 0.32 ND ND ND — — — - — 200 - —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-BA 03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW-7A  11/02/95 37.39 11.77 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — ND — - — — — — — — —
MW-7A  02/08/98 37.39 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 1.5 _ — _ —_ _ — — —_— — _ —_ —_ —
MW-7A  05/08/96 37.38 9.00 28.39 ND — 22 6.3 1.4 7.9 —_ — — — —_ = —_ _ _— — — — —_
MW-7A  08/09/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 —_ — — —_ - — — — — —_ —_ = - — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7A  0B/20/95 3738 — _ ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ - — — —_— — — _— —_— —
MW-7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 1.6 ND —_ — — — - — —_ _ — — — _
MW-7A Q210197 37.39 B8.57 28.82 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND — — — —_ - — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-7A  0S/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — _— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7A  0910/97 37.39 11.66 2573 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ — — 248 — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-7A  02/12/38 37.39 6.55 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ — — - = 107 -~ —_ —_ — — —
MW-7A  08/12/98 37.39 9.65 2774 ND — 05 ND ND ND ND — - - = = 023 = - = = — —
MW-7A  12/10/99 3739 11.80 25.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - = 211 — — — — — _
MW-7A  03/05/00 Weill destroyed




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Totat

MTBE

MTBE

Waell Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIFE
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (peb) (rpm) (ppb) {(ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (peb)
MW-1 050491 —_ — —_ 31,000 — 74 20 920 1,500 — — — —_ - - — — — — — — —_
MW-1  G9/19/91 — — — 25000 — 130 16 1,300 1800 — —_ — — —_ = — p— — — — _ —
MW-1 1218/ — — —_ 17,000 — 180 29 1,400 1,600 — — — — —_ — — — —_ — —_ — —
Mw-1 a3m7/e2 — — _— 23,000 —_ 320 19 1,000 240 — —_ — _ —_ -_— —_ - — — — — —_
Mw-1  05/19/92 - — — 29,000 — 650 370 1100 1200 — —_ - - - - = = = = - _ _
Mw-1  08/20/92 — - - 18,000 — 230 22 840 850 — — — — —_ - —_ — — —_ —_ — —
Mw-1  11/10/92 —_ - — 18,000 — 220 ND 690 830 — —_ — —_ —_— —— — — — — —_ —_ —_
Mw-1  D2/20/83 — —_ — 19,000 — 190 ND 880 620 — — — — —_— - —_ —_ - —_ —_ — —
MW-1 05/21/93 - —_ _— 27,000 — 130 200 1,200 850 — —_ —_ — —_ -_— -_ [— — — — —_ —_
MW-1  08/23/93 — — — 24,000 — 160 110 840 810 —_ —_ —_ — —_ - — — — — — —_ —
MW-1  11/23/93 — —_— —_ 18000 — 210 83 9S00 820 — — - - - - - e — — — -
MW-1  02/24/94 36.37 9.45 26.92 18,000 — 74 30 240 480 —_ —_ —_ — —_ = — — — _ — — —
MwW-1(a) 05/25/94 38,37 10.45 2592 5,400 —_ 72 ND 170 67 — — — _— — — — —_ —_ _ _ _ -
MWw-1  08/23/94 36.37 11.98 2439 24000 — 130 57 g70 320 —_ —_ — _ —_ - — — — — — — —_
MW-1  11/23/94 36.37 M.A17 25.20 23000 2 — 180 44 a70 270 —_— —_ — — — — — —_— — —_ _— —_ —
MW-1  02/03/95 36,37 8.01 28.36 20,000 — 77 17 950 330 — — — —_— —_ - —_ — — — — — —
MW-1  05/10/95 36.37 8.51 27.88 16,000 — 230 27 880 630 — —_ — — —_ = - — — — — — —
MW-1  G8/02/95 36.37 10.00 2637 18,000 — 180 ND 860 590 — —_— —— — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-1 (b) 11/20/85 35.37 11.18 25.18 20,000 — 180 ND 960 450 8970 — — — —_ — 283 - _ —_ —_ — —
MW-1  02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.83 15000 — 43 16 940 410 HbHE — — — - — 255 - — — — — —
MW-1  05/08/96 38.37 8.50 27.87 18,000 — 37 16 930 M0 HEEH — —_ —_— - - tga= — — — — —
MW-1  08/09/98 36.37 9.72 26.85 2,300 — 25 ND 77 39 S — - — - — 214 — — — — —_ _
MW-1  11/07/96 368.37 10.74 2563 38000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND — — — - - 21 —_ — — —_ — —
MW-1  02/11/87 38.37 7.92 2545 7,300 — N ND 170 BB #HEHE — — — — — 205" — — — — — —
Mw-1  05/07/97 36.37 9.24 2713 11,000 — 120 ND 470 110 #HHHHE —_— —_ —_ — — — — — — — — _
MW-1  0B/OS/S7 36.37 10.20 2617 530 () — 59 ND 56 ND 430 — _ — = = 188 = - = — — _
MW-1  08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 —_ —_ —_ - — — — —_ — — — — —_ _ — — — — —_
MW-2  D5/04/91 — - — 19,000 — 6.8 1.4 450 830 — — — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ — — —
MW-2  09/19/91 —_ —_ — 19,000 — 100 6.8 790 30 — — — —_— —_— ama — — — _ — —_— —_
MW-2  12/18/81 — — — 10,000 — 110 5.1 420 o6 — — — — — = — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-2 0317792 —_— _— - 18,000 — 110 ND 730 220 —_ —_ —_ — — -_— — — — — - —_ —_
MW-2  05M19/92 — — — 17,000 — 140 87 680 170 _ — —-— — —_ - —_ — — — —_ — —
Mwy-2  08/20/22 — -— — 13,000 — 52 ND 660 70 — —_ —_ —_ — = — _ — — — — —
Mw-2  11/10/82 - —_ —_ 1M000 — 35 7.2 570 45 —_ —_ —_— — — — — — — — —_ —_ _
MWw-2  02/20/83 — — — 1,500 —_ 29 38 9.1 ND — —_ — — —_ - — —_ —_ — — — —
Mw-2  05/21/93 —_— —_ —_ 9,500 — 37 ND 470 A2 — — —_ —_ —_ -_— — — — — — —_— —_
Mw-2  08/23/93 —_ — — 15000 — 110 ND s1=) B4 —_ —_— —_— — — — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-2  11/23/83 — — — 11,000 — 80 10 480 20 — — — —_ —_ - —_ — _ — — — —
MW-2 (f) 02/24/94 36.34 9.27 27.07 11,000 - 44 ND 580 32 —_ —_ —_ — _ - _ — — — — — —
MW-2  05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 — —_ f— -_— a— — — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-2  0B/23/94 36.34 11.82 24.52 12,000 — 45 10 360 20 —_ —— — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ - —
MW-2  11/23/94 36.34 10.97 25.37 15000 — 61 24 440 ND — — — — — - — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-2  02/03/85 36,34 7.87 28.47 9,700 - 57 ND 250 10 — — — — — — —_ —_ _ — — — —_
MW-2  05M10/95 36.34 8.35 27.98 7,500 — 56 47 310 33 _ —_ — —_ — —_ _ — — — — — —_
Mwvy-2  08/02795 36.34 5.36 26.98 8,200 — 53 22 220 25 —_ —_ — _ _ — — — —_ — _— —_ —_—
MW-2  11/02/85 36.34 10.95 25.39 5,000 — 58 45 170 7.7 110 — — — - — 280 - - — — — —
MW-2  02/08/98 368.34 7.52 28.82 — — — —_ —_ —_ — — _ _ —_ - 27 — — — - —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Fortmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 2240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TEBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
1D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)
MW-2  05/08/96 36.34 8 2813 8,400 — 58 9.0 170 10 130 — — — — = 389" — —_ — — —
MW-2  08/09/96 36.34 9.54 26.80 3100 — 24 ND 80 ND 64 — — - —_ = 33 — — — —_ — —_
MW-2  11/07/96 35.34 10.69 25,65 36,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5.600 ND — — —_— - — 198 — - —_ — — —
MwW-2  02/11/87 35.34 775 25.59 4600 — 27 ND 53 ND ND — —_ — — = 212 = — — — _— —
MwW-2  05/07/97 36.34 9.14 27.20 5300 — &1 ND 78 20 180 —_ — — O _ — — — — — —
MwW-2  08/05/97 36.34 10.23 26.11 3100 — 35 ND 13 ND 58 — — —_ — — 238~ — — _ — — —
MW.2  D8/12/98 36.30 882 27.48 — —_ - —_ — —_ — —_ — — R — _ _— — — — — —
MW-3  05/04/91 — - - 8,100 — 2.0 ND 55 180 — — —_ — - = — —_ — — —_ — —
MVW-3  09M19/91 — - — 7600 — ND 13 190 170 —_ — — — _ - — — — - —_ — —
MW-3  12/15/91 — — -_— 5800 — 54 6.4 110 64 — — —_ -— —_ - — —_ — — — — -
MW-3  03/17/92 - - — 5800 — &8 75 100 58 — — — — —_ = _— — — — —_ — —
MW-3  05/19/92 — — —_ 3400 — 25 36 56 3 — —_ — — - - = — _ - — — _
MW-3  08/20/92 — — _ 4500 — 58 ND 65 35 — —_ — — - = - —_ — — — — —
MW-3  11/10/92 —_ —_— — 3400 — 37 ND 85 34 —_ — — — N — — — — — _ — —
MW-3  02/20/93 — — - 1,600 — 12 18 8.9 12 — — —_ —_ —_ = — — —_ — — — —
MW-3  05/21/93 — - - 2800 — 42 ND 43 15 — — — — —_ = — —_ — — — — —
MW-3  0B/23/93 — —_ — 2900 — 25 ND 50 18 —_— — — — — = — — — — —_ — —
MW-3  11/23/93 - — — 2300 — 34 ND 24 56 — — — — - — — — — — — — —
MW-3  02/24/94 36.42 8.21 27.21 3400 — 46 ND 53 11 — —_ — — [ — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-3  05/25/94 36.42 10.34 26.08 1400 — 20 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_ = - —_ — — —_ — —
MW-3  08/23/94 36.42 11.88 24.54 2,900 - 37 49 14 2.9 —_— — — _ - —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-3  11/23/94 358.42 10.98 25.44 3200 — 48 ND 22 ND — — — — - = — — — —_ — - _
MW-3  02/03/95 36.42 7.82 28.60 780 — 13 ND 2.1 ND — —_ _ — - = — —_ — — — — —
MwW-3  05/10/95 36.42 838 28.04 1,300 —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_— _ — —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-3  08/02/95 36.42 9.49 26.93 1500 — 8.3 ND 16 21 — — —_ — _ - — — - —_ — — —
MW-3  11/02/95 36.42 11.00 25.42 1,100 — 52 21 7.4 0.5 15 — - - — — 488 — - — — _— _
MW-3  D2/08/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 450 — ND ND ND ND ND - — — —_- - 278 — — — —_ — —
MW-3  05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 590 _ ND 1 10 ND ND —_ — —_ - — 373 — - — — — —
MW-3  08/09/96 36.42 9.53 26.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - - 329 — — — — — —
MW-3  11/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.46 140 - 1.2 ND ND ND 5.6 — — - - — 315 — _ — — — —
MW-3  02/10/97 36.42 7.71 2871 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 358 —= — — — —_ —
MW-3  05/07/97 36.42 917 27,25 52(dy — ND ND ND 5.1 5.1 — — — N — — —_ — — - — —
MwW-3  08/05/97 35.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ - —_ — — 286 — — — — —_ —
MW-3  0B/12/98 36.42 8.54 27.58 — - _ — — —_ —_ — — — —_ - — — —_ —_ — — —
MwW-4  05/04/91 —_ — —_ 8,300 — ND ND 28 61 — —_ — — - - —_ — — — _ - —
MW-4  09/19/01 — — — 1,800 — 0.83 ND 54 46 —_ — — — _— = — — — — —_ — —
MW-4  12/18/91 —_ — — 2,500 — 28 25 54 22 — —_ — —_ — — — — —_— — — —_ —_
MW-4  03/17/92 — — _— 1,800 — 37 1.4 90 21 — — _— — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —
Mw-4  05/19/92 - — — 2000 — 20 35 42 8.3 —_ —_ — — — - = — —_ —_ — _ —
Mw-4  08/20/92 —_ _ — 1,000 — 15 ND 11 30 -_— — — —_ _ - = — — —_ — — —_
MwW-4  11/10/92 - — — 890 - 9.1 ND 16 238 — — — _— —_— = — — —_ — — — —_
MW-4  02/20)93 — — — 2,400 — 40 21 33 ND — — —_ _ —_ = — _— —_ — —_ — —
Mw-4  05/21/93 — - - 1,900 — 31 ND 20 4,5 — _ —_ — - = —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —
MW-4  DB/23/93 - - — 1,200 — 50 ND 16 ND —_ — — — B — — — —_ _ — —
MW-4  19/23/93 _ — - 720 — 10 ND 87 ND — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_ — —_— _ —_
Mw-4  02/24/94 37.04 9.89 27.15 1300 — 89 ND 20 ND — —_ — — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater

Ethy!-

Total

MTEBE

MTBE

Wall Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8250 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
D Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb}  {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppm} (prb) (ppb} (mafl) (ppb) (ppb) {ppk) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb)
MW-4  05/25/94 37.04 11.02 26.02 1700 — 22 ND 45 ND _ - - = = = - = = — —
MW-4  08/23/94 37.04 12,57 24.47 590  — 8.2 13 7.1 19 - — ISP — — —_
MW-4  11/23/94 37.04 11.65 25.389 420 — 5.0 11 42 1.2 — — - = - - = - = = = — -
MWw-4  02/03/95 37.04 852 28.52 620 — 6.4 ND 9.3 ND — _ _ = = - = = = = - - —
MW-4  05/10/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 280 — 2.8 ND 27 24 - — - - - = = - = = - — —
MW-4  0B8/02/95 37.04 10.18 26.86 280 — 36 ND 28 ND — — —_ - - = = = = = = — —
MW-4  11/02/95 37.04° 11.67 25.37 42,000 — 390 210 2,800 8,300 270 - —_ - - — 7 = = = = — —
MW-4  02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 130 — 2.1 ND 15 063 ND — - — = e~ 286 = - - = — -
MW (e) 05/08/96 — - - - - — — — — — —_ - =-= = - - = = = - — —
MW-4  08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND — ND ND ND ND WD — - - = = 282 = = = = — —
MW-4  11/07/96 37.04 11,58 25.46 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — = = = 432 - = = - — —
MW-4  02/10/97 37.04 8.45 28.59 ND — ND ND ND ND  ND — - = = = 38 - = = — — —
Mw-4  0507/97 37.04 9.85 27.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - - - = = = = = = —_ -
MW-4  0B/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 — 0.76 ND ND ND  ND - - — - — BI2* = - = = — —
MW-4  08/12/98 37.04 9.85 27.19 — — - — - - - — - - = = = = = = = — —
MW-5  05/04/91 - — — 69000 - 1400 2500 3500 15000 — — - - - - - - = = = — —
MW-5  09/19/01 - - — 57,000 — 1600 2700 5200 20000 — — — = = = = e = e = — —
MW-5  12/18/91 — — — 31000 — 1800 3100 4800 19000 — — - = = - = = = = = — -
MW-5  03/17/92 — — — 81000 — 850 1,600 4800 18000 — — _ = = == = = = = - —
MW-5  05/19/92 — — —_ 84,000 — 760 1,500 4000 17,000 — — - - - = = - =~ = — —
MW-5 0820192 —_— — — 58,000 — 660 1700 4200 19000 — - — — = = = = = e = — —
MW-5  11/10/92 — — — 57,000 — 800 1800 4400 18000 — — _ —=-= = - = = = = = — -
MW-5  02/20/93 — — — 17.000 — 75 ND 1,000 620 — - - = = - = = = = - —
MW-5  05/21/93 - — - 55000 — ND 160 3500 12,000 — - - - - - = = = = - — —
MW-5  08/23/93 - — — 61,000 — 340 380 3600 14000 — — U — -
MW-5  11/23/93 — —_ — 46,000 — 290 310 4100 15000 — — U — - —
MW-5  02/24/94 35.94 9.02 26.92 57,000 — 140 400 4400 16000 — - - - - - = = = = = — —
MW-5  05/25/94 35.94 10.03 25.91 53000 — ND ND 4000 14000 — — - —- - - = = = = = — —_
MW-5  (8/23/94 35.94 11.57 24.37 61,000 - 360 380 4800 17000 — - - - - - - = = = = — —
MW-5  11/23/94 35.94 10.71 25.23 45,000 — 230 260 3900 14,000 — — U — — —_
MW-5  02/03/95 3594 7.69 28.25 56,000 — 140 330 3500 13,000 — — - - - - = = = = - - —
MW-5  05/10/95 35.94 820 27.74 27,000 — 160 170 2200 5200 — — - - = = = = = e = — —
MW-5  08/02/95 35.94 9.23 26.71 85000 — 260 300 3,500 12,000 — — _ = = = = = = = — —
MW-5  11/02/95 35.94 10.70 2524 240 — 0.76 ND 1.1 ND  ND - - - - = 230 - = = = — —
MW-5  02/08/96 35.94 7.36 28.58 54,000 — 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 — - - = = 23 - - - = — -
MW 05/08/965 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 170 200 3600 11,000 170 - - - - — 129" - - = = — —
MW-5  08/09/96 35.94 9.37 26.57 25000 — 54 16 1,700 4700 ND - - - = = 219 = = = — — —
MW-5  11/07/96 35.94 10.65 2529 2100 — 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 — - - - — 184 = - - - — -
MW-5  0210/97 35.94 7.63 28.31 15,000 — 46 29 1,400 4,100 ND — —_ = = 207 e — — —
MW-5  05/07/97 35.94 898 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2000 5100 380 —_ _ - = = = = = = = — —
MW-5  08/05/97 35.94 11.08 24.88 310 — 1.0 ND 17 40 ND - - = = = 238" - = = = — —
MW-5  08/12/98 35.92 8.69 27.23 — — - _ — — — — - - = e = = = = = — —_
MW-6E  05/19/92 —_ - — 1300 — 2.0 2.1 ND 27 — - - = - - - = = = - - —
MW-6  08/20/92 — - - 280 — 8.4 ND Q.51 084 - - - = - = = = = = — —
MW-6 1110182 — — — 490 — 70 12 17 ND — — - - - = = = = = = — -
MW-E  02/20/93 - — - 2,400 -~ 43 ND 33 20 — - _ e - = = = = = - — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTEBE

MTBE

(ppb)

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2 DCA DIPE
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppk) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (Ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) {ppb) (PRb} (ppb) (ppb)

Mw-8  05/21/93 —_ —_ —_ 540 — 18 1.0 7.1 2.7 _— —_— — — — — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-6  08/23/93 _— —_ — 1,000 — 9.4 23 5.0 23 —_ — — — — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-8  11/23/93 — — — 520 — ND 1.7 19 0.82 — — — — — e —_ — — — —_ —_

MW-6 (f) 0Z/24/94 35.67 5.39 27.28 510 _ 12 ND 2.5 0.77 _ —_ —_— _— — — — — —_ — —_— —
MW-6  05/25/94 35.67 9.55 26.12 500 — 11 ND ND 0.73 — e — — —_ = — — —_ — — —
MW-6  08/23/94 35.67 10.97 24.70 570 — 8.8 25 32 26 — — - — - - — — — — —_ —_
MW-6  11/23/94 3567 10.24 25.46 480 — 6.4 1.1 1.9 11 — —_ — — - — — — — —_ — —
MW-6  02/03/95 3567 8.99 2B.68 660 — 4.8 13 1.4 NDO — — — — —_ - —_ — — — — _
MW-8 05/10/95 35.67 7.53 28.14 470 —_ ND 0.65 1.4 Q.67 —_ —_— —_— _— — — — —_ _ —_ —_— —
MwW-&  08/02/85 3567 8.68 26.99 360 — 3.2 ND 16 ND — — — — - - — —_ — — — —
MW-8  11/02/95 3567 10.20 2547 470 —_ ND 092 D0.89 0.58 55 — —_ — -— — 455 — — — —_ —
MW-6  02/08/96 35.67 6.66 28.01 450 — 341 ND 1.1 0.68 ND — — — — - 377 - — — — —
MW-8  05/08/96 35.67 7.40 28.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ _ _ — 340" — — — —_
MW-6  08/09/96 35.67 8.72 26.95 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —- — 353 - —_ —_ — —
MW-6  11/07/96 35.67 10.12 25.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - — 399 - — — — —_
MW-6 0211v97 . 3567 5.88 28.789 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - — —  — 385 — — — — —_
MW-8  05/07/97 3567 8.32 27.35 ND —_ ND 1.1 ND ND ND — — — - - — — — —_ - —
MW-5  08/05/97 35.67 964 26.03 55 — 0.79 ND ND ND ND — — — —_ = 537" - —_ — — —
MW-6  0B/12/98 3568 8.02 27.66 — — — —_— —_ — — — — — — —_ _ — — — — —_
MW-7  05/19/92 —_ —_ —_ 17,000 — 540 80 1,200 1,900 —_ — -_— -— —_ — — _ —_ _— -—_ —
MW-7 08720792 _ —_ - 13,000 — 450 54 ND 3,100 -_— _ — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ — — —
MW-7  11/10/92 — — — 1,800 — 74 ND 230 350 — — — — — —_ —_ — — — — —_
MW-7  02/20/83 — — — 1,800 —_— 37 4.6 11 7.7 — — —_ —_ —_ = — — — —_— —_ —
MW-7  05/21/93 —_ _ _— 22000 — 330 37 2,100 2,900 —_ _— — — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ — _
MW-7  08/23/93 — — — 33000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 — — — — —_ - —_ — — — — —_
MW-7  11/23/93 — — — 19,000 — 310 30 2,500 2,300 — — — —_ - — — — — — —_ —

MW-7 (f} 02/24/94 36.09 8.95 2714 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 — —_ — — - - — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-7  05/25/94 36.09 10.00 26.08 14000 — 200 NT 1,500 1,800 — — — — - - — — — — — —_
MW.-7  DB/23/94 36.09 11.43 2468 18,000 — 210 50 2,000 2,800 - —_ — — - - — — — —_ — —_
MW-7  11/23/94 36.09 10.69 25.40 10,000 — 220 ND 1,000 730 — — — — —_— - _ — — — — —_
MW-7  02/03/95 36.09 7.49 28.60 26000 — 170 ND 2,300 3,700 —_ - _— — — — — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MWN-7  O5/10/95 36.09 7.88 2821 1,300 — 13 1.5 170 230 - — — — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-7  G8/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 — 200 ND 2,200 2,000 — — —_ _ -— — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-7  11/02/95 36.09 10.55 2554 18,000 — 180 9.4 2,100 2200 72 — — — — — — — —_ — — —_
MW-7  02/08/98 36.09 7.13 28.66 19000 — 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND — — —_ — - 267 — — — — —_
MW-7  05/08/96 36.09 7.1 28.98 13000 — 130 18 1,900 1,600 85 -— —_ — — — 220" —_ —_ — —
MW-7  08/09/96 36.09 9.07 27.02 11,000 — 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND —_ — — — — 237 == - — — —
MW-7  11/07/96 36.09 10.76 25.33 32,000 — 160 ND 3,300 B400 570 — — — —_— = 222 — — — —_
MW-7 02111797 38.09 7.22 28.87 7100 — 55 ND ND 620 ND — — - —  — 233 — — —_ —_ —
MW-7  05/07/97 36.09 847 27.62 6,000 - 74 ND 560 330 250 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-7  08/05/97 36.09 10.25 25.84 5,000 — 66 ND 420 240 ND — — — —_  — 289" - -— — — —
MW-7  08/12/98 36.06 B8.42 27.64 — — — —_ —_ — — — — — — - - — — — — —_
MW-8  05/19/92 — — — 5,300 —_ 28 33 26 2.1 — — —_ _ —_ - — — _ —_ - —

MwW-B (o) 08/20/92 _ —_ _— 3,500 — 67 11 ND ND _— -_— — — —_ —_ _ — —_ — — —_
Myw-8  11/10/82 -— — — 1,800 — 20 ND ND ND — — — — — —_ — — — — — —_
MW-8 02/20/93 —_ —_ — 2,200 — 32 ND 42 5.0 —_ —_— — — — —_ — — —_— _— — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation  TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (PPb) (pRb)  (ppb)

Mww-8  05/21/93 — — — 2,500 — 44 ND ND ND — — —_ - — — — j— —_ —_ —_— —_ _
MW-8 {c) 08/23/93 - —_ — 280 — 49 45 ND ND _ —_ —_ _— — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-8  11/23/93 — — — 1,800 — ND 3.4 ND ND _— — _— —_ _ - — — — — — — —
MW-8  02/24/94 368.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 —_ 10 23 ND 3.2 — — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _—
MW-8  05/25/34 35.89 11.12 2577 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND _ —_ _ —_ - — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-8  08/23/84 36.89 12.61 2428 3200 — 45 18 2.0 7.2 —_ —_ —_ —_ _ = = — — — — — —
MW-B8  11/23/94 36.89 11.98 24.91 1,700 — 34 ND ND 3.1 — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-8  02/03/85 36.89 9.16 27.73 800 — 6.1 ND ND ND — — —_ —_ - = — — — — — —
MW-8  05(10/95 36.89 9.35 2754 1,400 — 15 15 0.65 0.84 — — — — e — —_ — —_ — —
MwW-8  0B/02/95 36.89 10.40 26.49 630 — 8.3 1.9 ND ND —_ _ —_ —_ — —_ —_— —_— —_— _— — — —
MW-8  11/02/93 36.59 11.80 25.09 1,200 —_— ND 19 0.56 ND 5.4 o J— — — — — —_ —_ _ —_ —_ —
MW-B (g) D2/14/96 36.89 924 27.65 650 —_ 8.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — — —_ —_ - 385 _— —_— —_ —_ — —
MW-8  05/08/96 3589 9.46 27.43 1,200 — 07 35 22 30 ND —_ - - — — 209" — — — — — —_
MW-8  DB/09/96 35.89 10.47 26.42 3s0 — ND 12 0.81 095 ND — - - - = 2856 = - = = — _
MWN-8  11/07/96 35.89 1.7 2518 1,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND ND — — — _— - 1867 - —_ —_ e — —
MwW-8  02/10/97 36.89 8.84 28.05 630 — 13 ND ND 81 ND — _ —_ —_ = 210 — — — — — —
MW-8 (¢) 05/07/97 36.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 - 26 3.4 ND 20 20 — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-8 (c) 08/05/97 36.89 11.26 2563 580 — 2.8 ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ - 304 - _— _— — — —
MW-8  08/12/98 36.87 978 27.09 — — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ = — — — — — —
MW-g  05/19/92 - — - 8100 — 11 ND 25 5.8 — — — — R — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-9 (¢} 08/20/92 —_ —_ —_ 3,800 — 37 ND ND ND —_ _ _ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ — — —
MwW-8  11/10/92 — — — 4200 — ND ND 21 23 — _— —_ — - = - — — — — — —
MW-9  02/20/93 — — — 2,300 — 47 ND 32 ND — — — — R — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MwWw-9  05/21/93 — —_ — 3,200 — 32 ND 8.1 ND _ —_ _— —_ —_ —_ _— — —_— _— _— —_— —
MW-9  08/23/93 - — — 3000 — 29 ND ND ND — — — —_ —_ - - — — — — — —_
MW-9  11/23/93 — —_— — 2500 — 23 21 ND ND — —_ — — S — — —_ — — — —
MW-8  02/24/94 36.29 974 25.55 2,800 — 35 ND ND ND —_ —_ _— —_ [— —_ _— — —_— —_ —_ —_ —
MW-9  05/25/94 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND — ND ND MO ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ - — — — — — — —
MWS-9  08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — —_ —_ , —
MW-9  11/23/94 36.29 11.31 24.98 2000 — 24 22 22 25 -— — — [ — - — — — — — —
MW-9  02/03/95 3629 8.45 27.84 2,100 — 26 25 ND ND _ — — — — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-9  05/10/95 35.29 8.70 27.59 1,700 —_ 0.81 2.2 1.0 -1.4 _ —_ —_ _ — — —_— —_ —_ — — — —
MW-9  08/02/95 36.29 975 26.54 1900 — 28 6.8 ND 38 - — - - — = — — — — — — —
MW-9  11/02/35 35.29 11.16 2513 1,600 — ND 1.3 MND ND 11 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ - — —
MW-8  02/06/96 36.29 8.15 28.14 1900 ~ ND ND ND ND ND - — —_ — — 3B2 — — — — — —_
MW-9  05/08/96 36.29 8.75 27.54 1,700 — 19 22 17 27 ND —_ — —_ —_ — 220" — _ — —_ —_ —_
MW-9  08/09/96 36.29 9.84 26.45 200 —_ MD 4.5 ND 0.58 ND —_ — — — — 251 - —_ - — — —
MW-g  11/07/86 36.29 11.10 2519 920 — 24 ND ND ND ND - — - — = 208 — — — — — —
MW-g  02/11/97 36.29 8.15 28.14 580 - 14 2.4 ND ND 16 — — — — — 196" — —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-9  05/07/97 36.29 9.45 26.84 810 — 11 3.9 1.7 9.9 13 — _ _— p— p— — — —_ — —_ - _—
MW-S (¢} 08/05/97 36.29 10.70 2559 850 — 21 ND ND ND 33 — — — —_ — 257" — _ — — — —
MW-8  08/12/88 36.27 918 27.09 — — - — — — — —_ _ —_ —_ - — — — — — —_ —
MW-10 0820792 - — - 15000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 — — — — — = — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-10  11/10/92 —_ —_ — 15,000 — 300 42 3,500 330 —_ —_ _ —_ _ _ _ — —_ —_ — — —
MW-10  02/20/93 — — - 17,000 — 74 ND 1,000 620 —_ —_ —_ —_ _— - — — — — — — -
MW-10 05/21/93 — _ — 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 — — — —_ —_ _ —_ —_ - — —_ —_— _—
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIFE
D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) _ {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) tppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) (ma/l.) (ppb) (ppb) (pPPb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-10  08/23/93 - — — 20,000 — 230 13 3,200 140 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — — j— —_ — _ —
MW-10  11/23/93 —_ — — 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — — — — — - _ —_ —_ _ —_ — —
MW-10 {02/24/94 36.04 9.57 26.47 15,000 — 330 19 2,000 83 —_— —_ _ —_ —_ -_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-10 05/25/94 36.04 10.32 2572 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 — — — — - - — — —_ — —_ _ —_
MwW-10  08/23/94 36.04 11.81 2423 16000 — 250 4 1,800 74 — — —_ — —_ - —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-10  11/23/84 36.04 11.10 24,94 16,000 — 260 ND 1,600 49 —_ s — —_— — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-10  02/03/85 36.04 8.32 27.72 17,000 — 310 ND 1,500 93 — — — —_ B — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MAL10 05/10/95 36.04 8.70 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 —_ _ — — - = —_ _ — — — — —
MW-10  08/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 82900 — 240 ND 780 40 — — — — — - — — — — — — —
MW-1¢  11/02/95 36.04 11.03 250 9300 — 190 ND 470 1.7 110 —_— — —_ - — 39 - - —_ —_ — —
MW-10  02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 9,700 — 179 ND 440 ND ND — — — — — 288 — — — —_ — —_
MW-10  05/08/96 36.04 8.70 27.34 7100 — 100 ND 24Q ND 43 —_ —_— — —_ - 27" - - —_ —_ —_ —
MVW-10 DB/0Sr96 35.04 9.76 26.28 4,400 — 59 7.5 110 B.5 73 — — — — — 263 — — — — —_ —_
MW-10  11/07/96 368.04 10.62 25.12 6,300 — 65 ND 110 ND 130 — — — - — 181 - — — — —_ _
MW-10 02/10/97 36.04 8.10 27.94 6,800 — 9 ND 100 ND 210 —_ —_ — — = 203" — — —_ _ — —
MW-10  05/07/97 36.04 9.28 28.76 4,800 —_ 76 ND 50 ND 160 — — — P — — — — — — —
MW-10  08/05/97 36.04 10.51 2553 4200 — 52 ND 40 ND 81 — — — —_ = 278" — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-10  08/12/98 36.02 9.27 26.75 — —_ — — — — — — —_ —_ — — — _— —_ —_ _ — _
MW-11 (c} 08/20/82 — — — 4600 — 62 ND ND 54 — — — — [ — — — — — —_ — —
MW-11  11/10/92 —_ — — 5800 — 130 ND 260 42 — — — —_ [ — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-11  02/20/93 — —_ —_ 18000 — 76 ND 1,000 630 — — —_ — — - — —_ —_ —_ — - —
MW-11  05/21/93 — _ — 7,100 — 64 MND 340 120 —_ —_ — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-11  08/23/93 — — — 5400 — 58 ND 230 43 — — — — [ — — — — — — —_ _—
MW-11  11/23/93 -— — — 3400 — 105 ND 120 43 — — — — _- - — — — —_ — —_ -
MW-11  D2/24/94 35.50 9.20 28.30 4,600 —_ 170 ND 140 36 —_ —_— —_ —_ -— — — — — — — — —
MW-11  05/25/94 35.50 9.94 25.56 1400 — 49 ND 26 ND — — — — - — — — — —_ — — —
MW-11  08/23/94 3550 11.39 2411 7300 — 250 13 150 42 — — — —_ —_ - — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —
MW-11  11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24 83 5800 — 250 10 120 22 - _ — — — - — — — — — — —
MW-11  02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 4400 — 110 ND 150 37 —_ — — —_ —_ - —_ — — —_ — —_ —_
MwW-11 05710785 35.50 8.38 27.14 4,200 _ 120 ND 170 38 —_ —_ — —_ -— _ — — — — — — —
MW-11  08/02/95 35.50 .31 25.19 4200 — 110 ND 110 22 — — — — [ — — — — —_— — — —
MwW-11  11/02/95 3550 10.85 2465 6100 — 150 ND 78 6.8 6,200 — - —_ — = 35 - — —-— —_ — —
MW-11 (g) 02/14/96 35.50 8.18 27.32 3,100 — &0 ND o8 ND 4,000 — — — — — 218 —_ —_ —_ — —_ .
MW-11  05/08/96 35.50 8.50 27.00 3500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 — — —_— — — 208" — - —_ —_ — —
Muw-11  08/09v95 35.50 9.46 26.04 1,100 a— 42 NE 15 ND 4,300 — — — — — 21 — — — — — _
MW-11  11/07/96 35.50 10.58 24,92 2,900 — &7 ND 13 ND 3,400 —_ - — - = 235 - — —_— —_ —_ _
MW-11  02/10/97 35.50 7.88 27.62 600 —_ 95 ND ND ND 3,100 — —-— — —_—  — 218" - - —_ —_ — —
Mw.-11  05/07/97 35.50 9.07 26.43 1,900 —_ 45 ND 3 ND 2,400 — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-11  08/05/97 35.50 10.23 2527 2,100 — 35 ND 24 ND 1,800 — — — — —_ 319 — — — — —_ —
MW-11  08/12/98 35.50 8.85 26.65 — — — — — — — — —_ —_ —_ - — — — —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2 (h) 05/08/96 35.44 9.12 26.32 540 —_ 0.65 21 10 1.7 ND —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 (h) 08/09/96 35.44 9.98 25.48 170 — ND 7.8 ND ND ND —_ — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-2 (h) 11/07/96 35.44 10.98 24.46 430 —_ 8.9 1.5 ND ND 10 — — — — — 285 —_ —_ - — —_ _
WA-2 (dy(h 02/11/97 354 8.63 26.81 230 - 4.6 1.0 ND ND 10 —_ — — —_ = 273" = — —_ _ -— —
MW-2 (b} 05/07/97 35.44 9.58 2588 ND —_ ND ND ND ND t4 — — — — — — — — — — —_— —
MW-2 (h} 08/05/97 35.44 10.62 24.82 360 - 55 S0 ND ND ND - — —_ - — 399" - — —_ —_ —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

D Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppk) (ppb)
MW-2 (h) 08/12/98 35.44 9543 26.01 _ — — — _ —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-3 (h) 05/08/96 35.81 873 27.08 4700 — 7.9 38 13 4.0 42 — — — —_ = — — — — — — —
MW-3 (h) 08/09/96 35.81 9.73 26.08 2000 — ND 14 7.6 ND ND — —_ —_ N — _ _ —_ —_ _ —_ —
MW-3 {(h}) 11/07/96 35.81 10.88 2493 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 — — — - - 24 — — — — — —
MW.-3 ¢h) 02/11/97 35.81 8.18 27.65 3500 — 70 14 ND ND 150 — —_ — _— e 255 — — — — — —
MW-3 (h} 05/07/97 35.81 9.35 26.46 3100 — 48 ND ND ND 110 — — — — = — — — — — — —
MW-3 (h) 08/05/97 35.81 10.44 2537 3200 — 43 5.7 ND ND B1 — - — — = 374 — — —_ — — —
MW-3 (h) 0B8/12/95 35.82 9.1 26.71 — — —_— — — — — — — — [ — —_ —_ —_ — — — —

Mw-1  12/08/87 35.77 11.83 23.84 - —_ —_ — — — —_ — — — - — — — — — _ — —
MW-1  05/23/88 35.77 11.54 24,23 — — — — — _ —_ —_ —_ - —_— — — — — — — —
Mw-1  06/07/88 35.77 11.67 2410 <1,000 — 7.0 4.6 11 20 — — — — —_ = — — — — — — —_
MW-1  08/05/88 35.77 12.58 23.18 — - —_ — — — — —_ — — —_ = — — — — — _ —
MW-1  09/05/88 3577 12.96 22.31 600 — 0.9 <1.0 7.0 18 _ —_ -_ — 02 <01 — —_ —_ —_— — — —
MW-1  12/05/88 35.77 13.08 22,69 2,200 — 16 5.0 180 250 — — — — <10 <10 — - — — —_ —_ —_
MW-1  12/05/88 35.77 13.08 2269 2,700 _ 16 5.0 170 330 —_ — — — <10 <10 — — — — — — —
MW-1  03/14/89 3877 11.68 24.11 3,800 — 11 21 66 150 —_ —_ — — —_ - — — — — —_ — —
MW-1  D8/13/89 35.77 11.85 23.82 3,000 — 2.0 1.0 23 51 — — — —_ —_ - _ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-1  09/13/89 35.77 13.22 2255 1,400 - 08 2.0 6.0 8.0 — — — — — - — — —_ —_— —_— —_ —_
MW-1  12/13/89 38.77 13.18 2259 870 — 4.0 20 7.0 14 — —_ — — - - — — — — — _ —
Mw-1  03/13/90 3577 12.28 23.49 870 — 1.0 <0.3 7.0 13 —_ —_ — —_ —_ - - - — - = —_ —
MwW-1  10/11/90 35.77 13.71 22.06 2,100 - 45 43 18 B84 — — — —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-1  04/05/91 35.77 11.28 24.49 6,000 — 19 12 86 130 — — —_ — — = — — — — — — —
MW-1  10/30/91 B.77 14.00 21.77 3,800 — 360 3 18 17 _— —_ —_ —_ — - — — — — — — —
Mw-1 04723782 35.77 10.79 24.98 320 —_ 30 1.4 1.6 1.7 — — -— —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_
Mw-1 07720092 35.77 11.85 23.82 1,160 — 25 4.4 36 4.9 — — —_ — [ — — — — — — —
MW-1  16/30/92 3977 13.24 2253 1,300 — 6.0 8.0 42 7.0 —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_ —
MwW-1  01/20/93 3877 9.70 26.07 1,000 — 7.7 3.1 4.9 7.2 — — — — — = — — — — — — —
MW-1  04/30/93 38.77 213 26.64 950 — 1.8 43 41 6.8 —_ — — —_ _ = _ —_ —_ — — — —
MwW-1  0B/OB/93 35.77 10.55 25.22 950 - <1.0 1.8 22 1.9 — — — — — = — — — — — —_ —_
Mwv-1 10/22/93 3677 11.38 24.39 920 _ 1.4 13 07 6.0 — — — —_ —_ - — — — — — — —
MW-1  01/25/94 35.77 11.14 2463 8,000 - <25 12 18 B0 — — —_ —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-1  04/05/G4 3877 10.34 25.43 480 - 15 53 55 78 — —_ — — —_ - —_ —_ — — — _ —
Mw-1  07/01/24 3577 10.86 24.81 1,000 — 0.8 85 2.7 29 - — _ —_ —_ - —_ —_ — — — — -
MW-1(e} 02/13/95 35.77 —_ — —_ — — — —_ — —_ — — — - = — — — — — — —
Mw-1  05/10/95 3577 8.76 27.01 270 —_ 0.72 20 13 4.3 — — — —_ —_— - — — — — — — —
Mw-1  08/02/95 3577 9.71 26.08 310 — 20 1.2 54 6.2 — —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ — — _— — —
MWw-1  05/08/96 35.77 9.00 26.77 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 — — — —_ - —_— _ — — —_ —_ _
MW-1  11/07/96 35.77 10.76 250 <50 _ <05 <0.5 <05 <PD5 <25 — = — — = — — — — — — —
MwW-1  05/07/97 3577 9.24 26.63 120 _ 0.6 <05 16 <05 <25 — — — - _ — —_ — — — —
MW-1  11/04/97 IST7 11.35 24.42 81 — <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 16 —_ —_ —_ [ — — — — — — — _
MW-2  12/08/87 35.00 10.79 24.21 - — — —_ — — — — — — - = — — - _— —_ _— —_
Mw-2  05/23/88 35.00 10.80 24.20 — — —_ o — — — — — —_ —_ - — — — — — — —
Mw-2  06/07/88 35.00 10.83 24.07 <1,000 — 52 5.8 13 12 —_ _ —_ —_ _— - - — — — —_ _ —
Mw-2  08/05/88 35.00 11.86 23.14 — _— — — —_ — — — JE— — — — — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDE 1,2 0DCA DIPE
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb} (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-2  09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 800 - 1.0 <10 <10 <10 — e — — <10 <10 - — — — — —_ —
MW-2  09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 400 -_ 13 <1.0 <1.0 «1.0 _ — - — <01 =01 — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-2  12/05/88 35.00 12.37 22 63 <100 _ <0.5 <1.0 20 <1.0 — — — — <«0 <10 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-2  03/14/89 35.00 11.00 24.00 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —_ - - —_ _ i —_ —_ —_ — — —
MwW-2  06/13/89 35.00 11.22 23.78 <500 — Q.7 <0.5 20 3.0 —_ _ —_ —_ - — — — — — —_ — —
MW-2  09/13/89 35.00 12.53 2247 <500 — 05 1.0 <05 0.8 — — — — — — — — — —_ _ —_ —
MwW-2  12/13/89 35,00 12,45 22.55 <5Q — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 [ _ — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-2  03/13/20 35.00 11.53 23.47 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 «0.6 — — — — — — — —_ _ —_ — —_ —_
MW-2  10/11/90 35.00 12.95 22.05 <80 — <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.1 —_ —_ —_ - — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2  04/05/91 35.00 10.52 24.48 160 —_— 13 <0.5 07 08 —_ — —_ - - = — — —_— —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2  10/30/91 36.00 13.62 21.38 69 — 3.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 _ — —_ - — — —_ —_ —_ —_ _— — —
MW-2  10/30/91 35.00 13.62 21.38 81 —_ 74 <05 <0.5 <05 —_ —_ —_ — —_ = — — — — — — —
MW-2  04/23/92 35.00 10.08 2492 250 — 53 29 35 11 — — — —_ - = — _ —_— —_ —_ — _
Mw-2  07/20/92 35.00 11.22 23.78 690 — 94 6.6 55 4.7 —_ —_ _ —_ —_ = — — — — — —_ —
Mw-2  10/30/92 35.00 12.52 22.48 <50 — <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 _ - —_ — - = — — —_ —_ — _— —
MW-2  01/20/93 35.00 9.00 26.00 780 — <0.5 1.7 12 10 — — — — — — — _ — —_ _ — —
MW-2  04/30/83 35.00 8.49 26.51 720 — 87 1.8 4.7 5.1 —_ - — — —_ —_ —_ —_ _— — — — —
MW-2  08/06/93 35.00 9.92 25.08 780 — 2.4 1.2 28 3.4 —_ —_ — — - = — — — _ —_ _ —
MwW-2  10/22/93 35.00 10.70 24.30 1,700 e 38 53 11 80 — — — — — — — — — —_— _ —_ —
MW-2  01/25/94 33.00 10.48 24.52 600 — 1.1 1.9 2.4 37 —_— —_ —_ - —_ —_— — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2  04/05/94 35.00 §.65 25.35 970 —_ 5.0 <Q.5 4.5 8.2 —_ —_— —_— — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — — — —
MW-2  07/01/94 35.00 10.27 2473 940 — 40 5.0 4.9 13 —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ — — .
MW-2  02/13/95 35.00 8.24 26.76 - — . - — — — — — — —_ - —_ —_ _ — —_ — —
MW-2  O5/10/85 36.00 8.15 26.85 — — — — — — _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2  08/02/85 35.00 9.08 25.892 260 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— = — — — — — — —
MW-2  05/08/96 35.00 8.41 2659 120 —_ <D.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4.6 — — — —_ = — — —_ — — — _—
MW-2  11/07796 35.00 10.08 24.92 — — — — — — — —_ _ —_ —_ _ — _— —_ —_ — — —
Mw-2  05/07/97 35.00 8.05 26.85 160 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 93 —_ _ —_ - = — — — — — — —_
MW-2  11/04/97 35.00 10.70 24.30 — — — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ = — — — —_ —_ _— _
MW-3  12/08/87 36.17 12.31 23.86 - — . - — — — — — — —_ = _ _ —_ — — — -
MwW-3  05/23/88 36.17 10.82 25.38 —_ — — — —_ _ _ — — —_ — _— —_— . — — — — —
MW-3  06/07/88 38.17 12.10 24.07 <1,000 — 8.3 13 23 220 _ — — — - = — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-3  08/05/88 3617 13.04 23.13 — — — — — —_ —_ _ - - — — —_— —_— —_ — — — —
MW-3  08/08/88 36.17 13.44 22,76 2,000 —_ 1.2 <10 38 100 —_ _ -— — <01 <01 — — — — — — —
MW.3  12/06/88 38.17 13.50 22687 3,000 — 10 <10 250 740 — — — — <10 <10 — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-3  (03/14/80 3617 12.15 24.02 600 — 1.4 <0.5 87 17 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — _— _ —
MW-3  06/13/89 3617 12.40 23.77 10,000 — 9.0 6.0 200 530 —_ - — — — — — — —_ _ _ — —_
MW-3  09/13/89 38.17 13.68 22.49 8,100 —_ 40 3.0 86 210 — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ _ _
MW-3  12/13/89 3617 13.58 22.59 2,600 — 20 =<0.3 91 170 —_ —_ —_— _— — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-3  03/13/90 3617 12.69 23.48 4,200 — 17 <0.3 130 200 — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-3  10/11/90 3617 1411 22.06 9,800 —_ 30 28 380 640 —_ — — — R — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-3  10/11/90 3617 14.11 2208 9,800 — <3.0 12 430 720 — — — — — — — — —_ — _ — —
Mwy-3  04/05/91 36.17 11.65 2452 120,000 — <60 200 530 70 — —_— — — — — — —_ — -_— — — —
MW-3  04/05/€1 3617 11.65 2452 85,000 —_ <15 92 420 570 _ —_— _ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3  10/30/91 38.17 14.36 21.81 5,100 —_— <0.5 8.8 [=]:] 73 —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-3  04/23/92 3617 11.24 2493 590 — <05 1.6 1.1 05 — — —_ — _ = —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3  07/20/92 36.17 12.38 23.79 2,100 — 12 35 25 21 — —_ _ —_— _ = — — — — —_ —_— —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation  TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA E£DB 1,2 DCA DIPE
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppk)  (ppb) (ppb)  (pph)  (ppb) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (myll) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3  10/30/92 36,17 13.68 22.49 2900 — 8.1 8.0 23 20 — —_— S — S — — S — — —_
MW-3  01/20/93 3617 10.18 26.01 420 — 42 38 3.1 2.3 — — _- - —_ - = — —_ - = —_ —
MwW-3  04/30/93 36.17 9.64 26.53 340 —_ 1.7 09 <0.5 <15 —_ _ — — — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-3  08/06/93 36.17 11.05 2512 3000 — <t.0 8.8 7.7 8.1 —_ —_ - - _ - = — - = = — —
MW-3  10/22/93 3617 11.86 2431 3,000 — 3.8 34 <0.5 8.2 — — S — - - = — - - = — —_
MW-3  01/25/94 36.17 11.66 24,51 5,600 — 8.2 15 18 3 — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_— — —_ — —
MW-3  04/05/94 BA7 10.82 2535 1,700 —_ 50 32 24 31 - — S — — - - = — —_
MW-3  07/01/94 36.17 11.43 24.74 3,800 — 1.3 18 12 20 —_— — — — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-3  02/13/85 3617 Q.33 26.84 1700 — <25 <2.5 40 54 —_ - - = = e = — — — — — —
MW-3  05/10/95 36.17 9.26 26.91 20,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 — — SR U — — —_ — - —_ —
MW-3  08/02/95 36.17 10.20 25.97 1700 — <10 <10 <10 <10 — — _ = = = - — — S — — —
MW-3  05/08/96 3817 9.53 26.64 720 - <10 1.8 1.3 2.0 52 — I — _ - - — —_
MW-3  11/07/96 36.17 11.44 2473 1,400 —_ <1.2 <1.2 <12 6.9 7.9 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_— —_ — — — — —
MW-3  05/07/87 36.17 9.37 26.80 1500 — 97 <20 37 <20 <10 - SO — SRR — — —- = = - —_
MW-3  11/04/97 36.17 11.75 24.42 1,300 - 16 7.4 <2.0 36 21 — R — —_ = = — B —_ —
MW-4  12/08/87 36.05 11.72 24.33 - - — - —_ - - —_ — - . — e — —
MW-4  05/23/88 36.05 11.61 24.44 — - - - — — — — - - = = = — — = - — _
MwW-4  DE/OB/EB 36.05 11.94 2411 <1000 — <0.5 N 1.0 1.1 _ —_ — —_ -_ _— e — —_ —_ — — —
Mw-4  08/05/88 36.05 12.80 23.25 — — — — —_ -— —_ — —_ —_ -_— _ — — — — — — —
Mw-4  08/08/88 36.05 13.19 22,86 1,300 — <0.1 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — - —  — <01 <01 — — — —_ — — —
MW-4  12/06/88 36.05 13.31 22.74 100 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <10 =0 — — —_ —_ — _ -_
Mw-4  03/14/89 36.05 11.88 2417 <500 — «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ —_ —_ —_ _ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-4  06/13/89 36.05 12.19 23.86 <500 — <05 <05 <0.5 <05 — —_ I — — — — — —_— —
MW-4  09/13/89 36.05 13.49 22.56 <500 — <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — SR — — — — — — -
MW.4  12/13/89 36.05 13.33 22.72 140 —_ 0.3 <03 <0.3 <06 —_ — —_ — —_ _ — _ — — _ — —
MW-4  03/13/80 35.06 11.49 2456 210 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ — U — —_ — —_ = —_ —
MW-4  10/11/90 36.05 13.93 2212 370 - <0.5 28 19 39 —_ — SR — — — — - —_ -
Mw-4  04/05/91 38.05 11.42 24,63 790 —_ <0.5 16 16 23 —_ — —_ — — — — _ _ — — — —
MW-4  10/30/91 36.05 14.43 21.62 510 —_ <0.5 05 <0.5 <0.5 - - R — - - = — — S — — _
MwW-4  04/23/92 36.05 10.93 2512 880 — 5.6 7.0 58 1" — — —_ — —_ —_ — _ —_ _ — — —
MW-4  07/20/92 36.05 12.14 239 500 —_ <0.5 1.2 06 22 - —_ . — _ - = — - = = — —
Mw-4  10/30/92 36.05 13.45 22.60 750 — <0.5 14 6.0 21 — — —_ - SRR — — — = = —_ —
MW-4  01/20/93 36.05 9.76 26.29 280 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 — - e - — B —_ —
MW-4  04/30/93 36.05 9.19 26.56 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — — R — R — — - = - —_ —_
MwW-4  0B/06/93 36.05 10.68 2537 580 —_ <1.0 12 <1.0 <3.0 — —_ —_ —_ _— —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_
MwW-4  10/22/93 36.05 11.54 24.51 <50 — <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <15 — — PR — - - = — —_ = = — —
MW-4  01/25/94 36.05 11.37 24.58 1,200 - 2.0 5.4 55 a8z — — S — - - - — — - = —_ _
MW-4  04/05/94 36.05 10.51 25.54 <80 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ _ — — — —
Mw-4  07/01/94 36.05 11.14 24,91 350 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —_
MWw-4  02/13/95 36.05 8.95 27.10 — — —_ —_ - — —_ — S — S — — - - - — —
Mw-4  05/10/95 36.05 8.86 2719 — — — —_ — — — — B — N — —_— = = — -
Mw.4  08/02/95 36.05 9.90 26.15 130 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _ — — —
MwW-4  05/08/98 36.05 a.10 26.85 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 7.5 —_ —_ —_— — — —_ —_ — — — — —_—
MW-4  11/07/96 38.05 10.78 25.27 - — — — - — -_— - —_ e e e — — — —_ — —_
MW-4  QS/07197 36.05 8.95 27.07 120 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 — SR U — — — — —_ —_ -
MW-4  11/04/97 36.05 11.47 24.58 — —_ — — —_— —_ —_ — — —_ —_— — _ — s — — —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE
ID Date {feet) {feat} {feet) (prb) (prb) (ppb)  {ppb)  (ppk) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mg/L) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5  12/08/87 3565 12.04 23.61 _— —_ —_ —_ - — — — — — — —_ — _
MW-3  05/23/88 35.65 11.39 24.26 o — — — — — — — — — _— - — —
MW-5  0B/08/88 35.65 11.48 2417 <1,000 — <0.5 5.0 2.0 55 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— - — —
Mw-5  08/05/88 35.65 12.42 23.23 —_ —_ —_ — -_— -_— -_— —_— — — — — —_ —_
MW-5  09/08/88 35.85 12.79 22.86 340 —_ <01 «1.G <1.0 <1.0 — — — — 02 <01 — —_
MW.5  12/06/88 35.65 12.896 22.69 <100 —_ <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 —_ — _— —_ <1.0 <1.0 - _—
MW-5 03/14/89 35.65 11.58 24.07 <500 _— <05 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ e — — —
MW-5 08/13/89 35.65 11.80 23.85 <500 — 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ —_ - — —
MW-5 09/13/89 35,65 1311 22.54 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — _ — — — = —_ —
MW-5  12/13/89 35.65 13.30 2235 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 (.6 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ J— —
MW-5 031390 35.65 12.12 23,53 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 _— _— s — — — —_ _
MW-S  10/11/90 3565 13.58 22.09 <50 —_ <05 <D.5 <0.5 1.0 — — — — —_ — — —
MW-5  D4/05/91 35.65 11.09 24.58 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ _ - — — —
MW-5  10/30v91 3565 1412 21.53 <50 —_ <05 <05 <05 <0.5 — — — — — — — _
MW-5  04/23/92 3565 1058 25.07 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_— _ —_ _— — _ —
MW.5  07/20/92 35.B5 11.78 23.87 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.7 — - -_— _— —_ — — —_
MW-5  10/30/92 35.65 13.08 22,57 <50 —_ <05 <05 <05 <0.5 _— — — — — — _— _
MW-5 01/20/93 35.65 8.44 22 <50 —_ «<0.5 <05 <0.5 <D.5 — — — — —_ = — _
MW-5  04/30/93 35.65 8.85 26.80 <50 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 — — — —_ —_ - — —
MW-5  0B/Q06/93 35.65 10.35 25.30 <50 —_ <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <15 _— _— — — — — —_ —_
MW-5  10/22/93 35,685 11.18 24,46 <50 — 09 <05 <05 <1.5 —— — — — — —_— —_ _
MW-5  01/25/94 35.65 11.02 2463 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — — _
MW-5  04/05/94 3565 10.15 2550 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-5  0O7/01/94 3565 10,79 24 .86 110 —_ <0.5 1.0 . <05 0.8 -_— —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5  02/13/9S 3565 8.66 26.99 —_ —_ —_ -— — — — — _ —_ — — _ _
MW-5  05/10/95 3565 8.50 27.15 — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW.5  08/02/95 35.65 9.48 26.17 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_— _ -— —_— —_ — —_ —_
MwW-5 05/08/96 35.65 8.80 26.85 <50 —_ <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 — — — - - — _
MW-5  11/07/98 3565 10.18 25.47 — — — — — — — —_ —_ _ _ - — —_
MW-5  05/07/97 35.65 8.86 26.79 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <05 <25 — — — —_ - — —
MW-5  11/04/97 35.85 1117 24.48 — — — — — — — — —_ —_ [ — —
MW-6  (6/08/88 3692 12.90 2402 <1,000 — <05 8.0 A 30 — —_ — — —_ - — —
MW-6  08/05/88 36.92 13.76 23.16 — _ —_ _ - —_ —_ —_ —— — — — — —
MW-6  (09/08/88 36.92 1413 2279 1,200 _ 06 <1.0 95 16 — — — — 03 <01 — —
MW-6  12/06/88 36.92 14.28 22.64 600 — 07 <1.0 6.0 9.0 — _— —_ — <01 <01 — —_
MW-6 03/14/89 36.92 12.91 24,01 <500 — <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-6  D6/13/89 36.92 i3.03 23.89 2,000 _ <0.5 09 3.0 5.0 — — — — _ = — —
MW-6  09/13/89 36.92 14.35 22.57 2,300 — 1.0 30 0.8 3.0 - — —_ —_ —_ - — —
MwW-6  12/13/89 36.92 14.38 22,53 870 — 5.0 1.0 20 1.0 — _ — — — = _ _
Mw-6  03/13/60 36.92 13.76 23.16 1,000 —_ 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 — — — — —_— - — —
MW-&  10/11/90 36.92 14.88 22.04 370 —_ <0.5 1.1 0.8 0.8 — — — — — — — —
MW-8  04/05/91 36.92 12.38 24.54 520 — <0.5 1.0 1.0 <05 — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW.6  10/30r91 36.92 15.09 21.83 760 — <0.5 16 0.9 =0.5 — _— _— _— _— — _— _
MW-5  04/23/92 36.92 11.98 24,93 1,000 — 30 22 74 32 _ — — — — — -— —_
MW-6  G7/20/92 36.92 13.14 23.78 400 —_ <05 0.6 <0.5 05 — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-6  10/30/92 36.92 14.45 22.47 420 — 2.3 1.3 <0.5 <5 — —_ —_ _ —_ —_ _ —_
MW-6  01/20/93 10.80 2612 S80 — 4.3 07 — — — — [ — — —

36.92
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Tatal

MTBE

MTBE

Welt Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or 8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2 DCA DIPE
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet} (ppb)_(ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) {(mg/L} {(ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (Ppb) (pPb) (ppb}
MW-6  04/30/93 36.92 10.36 26.56 750 — <D.5 1.5 D.7 <1.5 — — — —_ —_ _ — _
MW-6  08/06/93 36.92 11.75 2517 1,200 —_ <05 29 06 <0.9 — —_ — — —_ - — —
MW-6  10/22/93 36.92 12.80 24,32 1,100 —_ 87 11 06 <1.5 — —_ —_ —_ e — — —
MW-6  01/25/94 36.92 i2.44 24.51 730 —_ 53 34 1.2 22 —_— —_ — — — = —_ —_—
MW-6  04/05/94 36.92 11.54 2538 450 — 10 3.3 0.6 06 — —_ _ —_ —_ _ —_ -
MW-8  07/01/94 36.92 12.20 2472 1,000 —_ 18 686 08 1.8 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ e — —
MW-6 02/13/95 36.92 10.20 26872 870 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-6  05/10/95 36.92 10.04 26.88 680 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <08 - — —_ —_ e — — -
MW-6  DB/02/95 3692 10.90 26.02 1,200 - <20 «2.0 «2.0 <2.0 — - — — — — — —_—
MW-6  05/08/86 36,92 10.28 26.64 700 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <25 —_ — — — — - —_
MW-6  11/07/96 36.92 11.28 2564 450 _ 55 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «25 — — — — — — —_
MW-5  05/07/97 36.92 10.48 26.44 1,700 — 24.0 4.4 <1.0 <10 3] —_— —_ —_ _ _— —_ —
MW-6  11/04/97 36.92 12.42 24.50 1,400 — <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 15 —_ —_ - — = — —
MwW-7  05/08/88 35,71 11.66 24.05 <1,000 — <05 [1X:3 <05 <05 _ —_ _ —_ _ — —_ —
MW-7  08/05/88 3571 12.51 23.20 — — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ — _ —
MW-7  (09/08/88 35.71 12.88 22.83 80 — <1 1.0 =1.0 <1.0 — — — — 02 <01 — —_
MW-7  12/06/88 31BN 13.06 22.65 <80 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <10 _ —_ _ — <01 <01 —_— —
MW-7  03/14/89 35.71 11.74 23.97 <500 — <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —_— —_ —_ e — — —
MW-7  08/13/89 35.71 11.87 23.84 <500 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —_ —— — — - - — —
MW-7  09/13/89 35.71 — a— — — —_ — — — — — _ — —_ - — _
MW-7  12/13/89 3571 13.10 22,61 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <03 <06 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ _
MW-7  03/13/90 35.71 12.21 23.50 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 — — —_ —_ [ — — —
MW-7  10/11/90 35.71 1388 22.03 66 —_ <05 0.8 1.5 30 -— — — — - = — —
MW-7  D4/05/91 35.71 11.27 24.44 260 — 0.6 0.9 0.7 11 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7  10/30/91 35.71 1410 21.61 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(1.5 — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-7  04/23/192 35.71 10.74 2497 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_— - — — — — — —_
MwW-7  O7/20/92 36.71 11.89 23.82 <50 - <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 — —_ —_ _ — —_ —_ _
MW-7  10/30r92 35.71 13.20 2251 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ - — —_
MW.-7  01/20/93 35.71 9.58 2613 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — _ _ — —_
MW-7  04/30/83 35.71 9.04 26.67 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 — — _— _ —_ — _ —
MW-7  08/06/93 3571 10.45 25.26 <50 — <05 <05 <0.5 <15 — — — — — — - —
MW-7  10/22/93 3571 11.34 24.37 <50 —_ <05 07 <0.5 <15 — - - - = - —_ _
MW-7  01/25/94 3571 11.14 2457 <50 —_— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — — - = — —_
MW-7  04/D5/94 35.71 10.25 25.46 <50 — <05 <D.5 <05 <0.5 _ _ —_ —_ _ _ —_ —_
MW-7  Q7/01/94 s | 10.67 25.04 <50 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ —_ _ e — — —_
MW.7  02/13/95 38.71 8.71 27.00 —_ — — — — — — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-7  05/10/85 35.71 8.67 27.04 — — —_ _ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — - — —
MW-7  08/02/95 3571 9.66 28.03 <30 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —_ —_ —_ - _ —
MW-7  05/08/96 3571 8.92 26.79 <50 —_ <0.5 <G5 - <05 <05 <25 — — — - = — —
MW-7  11/07/96 35.71 10.36 25.35 — —_ — — — — — — _ — — — — —
MW-7  05/07/97 35.71 a9.21 26.50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 _ _ —_ _ — — —
MW-7  11/04/97 3B 11.01 2470 — — — —_ _— — —_ —_ _— —_— —_— = _ _
MW-8  06/08/38 35.28 11.32 23.96 <1000 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — — - = — —
Mw-8  0B/05/88 35.28 12.18 23.12 — — — — — — — —_ — — - = — —
MwW-8  09/08/88 35.28 12.52 22.76 <50 —_ <(0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 _— _ _ —_ 01 <01 — —
MW-8  12/05/88 35.28 12.69 22.59 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 «<1.0 —_ —_ —_ — <0.1 <0.1 _— —_
p:iprojectsitables\O4fgn_gw.xs Page 14 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation  TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2 DCA DIPE
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (pPb) __ {pph)  (ppk)}  (ppb) {(ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppm) {ppb) {(Ppb) {mg/L) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

MW-8  03/14/89 35.28 11.43 23.85 <500 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — T — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-8  06/13/89 35.28 11.50 2378 <500 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —_ - = — — — — — — —
MW-8  09/13/89 3528 — _ — — — _— — — — — — -— —_ = — — — — — —_ —
MW-8  12/13/89 35.28 12.72 22.56 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _— —_ —_ —_ — —
Mw-8  03/13/90 3528 11.83 23.45 <50 - <0.3 <D.3 <D.3 <0.6 — —_ — — N — — — — — — — —
MW-8  10/11/20 35.28 13.31 21.97 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 —_— —_ - — - - = _— — — —_ — —
MwW-8  D4/05/1 35.28 10.90 24,38 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D5 — — — — R — _ — — — — —
MW-8 10730/ 35.28 13.56 .72 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — —_ — . — — — — — _
MW-B8  04/23/92 35.28 10.42 24.86 <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 <05 —_— — — — —_ —_ —_ — _— —_ _ — —
MW-8  07/20/92 35.28 11.54 2374 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —_ —_ —_ — - = - — — — — — —
MW-8  10/30/92 35.28 12.84 22.44 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW-8  01/20/93 35.28 9.40 25.88 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — - PR — — — — — — — —
MW-8  04/30/93 3528 8.84 26.44 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ — —_ = - - _— — — —_ — — —
Mw-8  08/08/93 3528 10.17 2511 <30 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — — —_ — - - - —_ — - — — —
Mw-8  10/22/93 35.28 11.04 2424 <50 — 0.5 07 <D.5 <5 — — —_ —_ —_ - — — — — — — —_
MwW-8  01/25/94 3528 10.81 24.47 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 —_ —_— — — — — — — — -— —_ —_ —
MW-8  04/05/94 35.28 9,94 25.34 <50 — <05 <0.5 <05 <05 — — — — — — — _ _ _— — — —
MW-8  07/01/24 35.28 1092 2436 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ - = = — — — — — —
MW-8  02/13/95 35.28 8.53 25875 — — — — — - — —_ — — - = = — — — — —_ -_

MW-8§ (8) 0S/10/85 35.28 — — _ — — —_ — — - — - - = = = - _ _
MW-8  08/06/85 35.28 8.76 26,52 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ T — — —_ _ — — — —
MW-8  08/02/95 35.28 .38 2590 <50 — <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ —_— P — —_ — — — — — —_
MW-8  05/08/96 35.28 a7n 26.58 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 —_ —_ — — = — — — — — — —
MW-8  11/07/96 35.28 10.23 25,05 — — — — —_— —_ - — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_
Mw-8  05/07/97 35.28 8.74 2654 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 — — — FE— —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-8  11/04/97 35.28 10.63 24.65 — — — —_ —_ — — — —_- - - - — — — — — — —
MW-A  05/10/95 — 9.08 — 210 - <05 <D.5 <D.5 <0.5 — —_ — —_— - - — — — — — — —
MW-A  08/04/95 —_ 10.02 —_ 220 — <05 <05 <05 <05 —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ — — —_ _ —_ —
MwW-A  D5/08/96 — 9.50 - 78 — <05 <0.5 0.5 <D5 25 — — —_ —_ - — —_ — — — — —_
MW-A  11/07/96 - 11.14 — 480 — 35 <05 3.4 1.3 <25 _ — — —_ - — — — — _ — —
MW-A  05/07/97 — 9.54 - 18 — 11 <0.5 <0.5 080 <25 — — —_— —_ - — —_ — -_— — — —
MW-A  11/04/97 — 11.45 - 230 — 1.8 1.0 <05 0.70 4.1 — — —_ —_ - = — —_— — —_ — —
NOTES: TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline ppb = parts per billion

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether

TOG = total oil and grease
TRPO = fotal recoverable petroleum oif
EDC = i 2-dichloroethane
ECB = ethylene dibromide
DO = dissolved oxygen

pprm = parts per million

ND

no#on

*

** = dissolved oxygen measurement taken after purging well

mg/L = milligrams per liter

not detected at or above method detection fimit
not analyzed or not provided
unidentified hydrocarbons <C10

(2) The analylical results of the groundwater sample for well MW-1 were inconsistent with the previous

analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold time;
therefore, the results may be biased low.

pprojectsitables\04fgn_gw.xs

Page 15 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIPE

18] Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppbk) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)

(ppb)

(ppb} {ppm) (Ppb) (PRPR) (ML) (ppb) (ppb) (pEb) (Ppb)

{(ppb)

{ppb)

{b) Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on Movermnber 20, 1995. The vial containing the water sample
collected from: this well an November 2, 1995 was inadvertently broken by the laboratory.
Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on November 2, 1995

() Sequoia Analytical Labaratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
noen-gasoline mixture.

(d) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasaline.
{e) Well was inaccessible.
{0 All EPA 8010 constituents were non-detectable.
(g) Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resampled an February 14, 1996. The vials containing
the water samples collected from the wells on February 8, 1996 were inadvertently broken by the

laboratory, Dissalved oxygen reacling was taken ont February 8, 1996,

(h) Well located or: Shadrall property.

priprojects\ables\04fgn_gw.xls Page 16 of 16
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top

or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowenng a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-millifiter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 41C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
1ssued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.

6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well,
our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters,

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to

being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic

recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment. -

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 40C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project Nou u“ O[ I ‘ EEO

TRC Alton Geoscience, Nor’(hér;x '.(iélifor

Tl e

nia Operalions

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

TRC Alton Personnel: . j Cbl‘w(&w

sutionto: OF -~ FGN Date: 1'[23/0_3.
Wall Screen | Depth ta| Depth tol Free Product | Free Product] Totat Dissow'gd Comments
Mumber | Interval | Water | Product| Thickness ()] Recovery | Depth {OalmglLly
M- 2A 8.94 2s| |2
M- 14 g.94 8.4 gl
M- 34 7.30 22.49) 2"

g\generalferms\ividfrm.xis -

10012199 ©



. TRC Alton Geoscience,.Northerm Califomia Operations
| ‘GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
sie. 04 -FEN projectNo: 10480  sampledBy. 3. Chideskr  pate: 1f22/es

R ' - " ]
Well No._M-2A Purge Method:L e leche.  Well No._MW-IA- Purge Method: 2 dfdhc_ :

. Total Depth (feet) 24.59 Depth to Product {feety;_ Total Depth (feet) 18. 48, . DepthtoProduct (feety

- Depth to Water (feet);_8. 94 Product Recovered (galions):—__ Depth lo Water (fget): 8.849 . Product Recovered {gallons):— ___

Water Column (feet): 15-65 ~ Casing Diameter (inchs), ok Water Column (feet):_T, 6 -Casing Diameter (inchesy_=~__
80% Recharge Depth (feety: 1 2.€7 1 Weh Volume (gallons): 2 - SO 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 0: 77_ 1 wetl Volume (gatlons), .59

J220 0.7 |68.0 k.98
: 0.-'17 69.0 1.1
j224 , 7 B9.3 .84 1252

comments: Used HAMUA meter = Eitommants:

Turbidity= Turbidity= : : ‘

Well No, MW-24 Purge Methode? - e [eefiric.  Well No. Purge Method:

Totat Depth (feet) 22. ‘ﬂ Depth to Product (feet): - Total Depth (feetl), : Depth to Produc:; (feet);

Depth to Water (feet): F. 20 - Product Recovered (gatlons)___ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons).___~
Water Columin (feet): l 3.2/ Casing Diameter {Inches): Ql Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):

80% Recharge Depth {feet). “. 841 1 well volume (Qa!l‘uns}: 2.0 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 _Well Volume {galtons):

L

0.90 67.€
0.-83 69.7 6.9
0 1. 5

Comments:

i Turbidity=

Well No. : " Purge Method: _ Well No._  Purge Method:_

Total Depth (feet) : Depth to Product {feet): _* Total Depth (feet)_ Depth to Product {feet):;

Depth 1o Water. (feetj: . . Product Recovered [gallons)___ Depth to Waler (feef): . Product Recovered {gallons}y______
Water Colurn {feef): . Casing Diameter (lnches):_- Water Column (feet): ) Casing Diameter (inches):

80% Red'lérge Depth {feet). 7 Well Volume {géllons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons).

Comments:
Turbldity= , . {Turbidity=

g:\generalMorms\Gwsmplg xis _ . 1 QI‘! 2199



EXHIBIT 6

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



. Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-0177 / r) To assist us in using the proper analytical methods,
TeSt 1 Xmer:IC a 2060 Foster Creighton  Fax:  615-726-3404 3 79’”{ is this work being conductad for regulatory purposes?
= Nashville, TN 37204 Co’npljanm Monimﬁng )

INGCGODRPORATED

ClientName 1 RC cient#:._3T7 9 )
Address: 50_5_._2_ C,gmmm;al Cl’rc,ﬁz/ Project Name: 1999%¢ E. I'Hh St ) San me/nn
CtystezipCode:_ Coneord €A 74520 project#:  1101{1 £ 0
Project Maneger: ~sigpmrsiae  Greng. _Ofrffﬂév\ site/Location ID:__ O~ FG6N state:___CA
Telaphone Number: 0] 25-6 g G- 1200 Fax 942.5-688-03% ) Report To: Chry's 8 rowin
Sampler Name: (Print Name) .. AVALS c}h;q{e.gf&f‘ Invoice To:  (Fene. OFf‘(fgo\
Sampler Signature: / Quote#: & '79 pos: 95 of Gé 8)0’1' ‘7
Matrix [Preservation & # of Containers] Analyzs For.
[TAT 82 g N\ o QT Deliverahles
1 SHindard §%: ) ___None
____ Rush (surcharges may apply) & EE 3 {9 n 0 __ Level2
g = E @ t-% A @.Q {Batch QC)
Date Needed: § a N ": - e’ @D ___Level3
i z < X _ Level4
Fax Results: @ N Ey % o g ': ’g % E nf,( :\b '\\ I\\ g Other:we
v @ g L g‘g 3'., " r|gs .g @ % 8 % &I &U\N
SAMPLE ID A MR EIBHEHHE ~/ £ [a¥ REMARKS
Mw-2A |kslesizede] lgw] [€ XX XX g
M-I A {135 | ‘ b IR X X T4
Mw-3A | ¥3551y] |3 y X1 XXX JIk®)
. , J
Special instructions: ' . |LABORATORY COMMENTS: "~ -
Please Nf’oFf wirith Hmn{ Cap7 v €bp Forral CnitiabTemp:
bt —— " ‘Rec Lab ajéEhp‘:' = C’—« o
m D"a{e: ¥/e3 ﬂmiﬁao Recaived By: (\M e 35703 Time: 909 cusmys“,s @ N NIA -
. 7 Bottles Supplied'by Test Anierica: -
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By. Date: Time: 2 B SO
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recaived By: Date: Time: "Method of Shipment: = 3




TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: T {ﬂ C Bes 3/0999

Cooler Received On:_1/25/03 And Opened On:_1/25/03 By: James Jacobs

(Signature) vV

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ) Dggrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......coeeervcciiiiiiinnnnimmin. @...NO....NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: pra Tﬁ!ﬂ?f Frant
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?. ..o @..YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.....coeevvvemniniiciiiieneens @ .NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......oocociiirreririiiinimn @ ...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink signed.etc)?........covrinneens @S....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........ccecvcnnes @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9, Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?......... @ NO...NA
16. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?........cccovininiiiieienens Y@..NO...NA

11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.........................@..NO...NA

12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?......coceeeiniees @...NO...NA
13, Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?........oococminivirniere. @...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?....couiiiiiiiervireriniiiiniennees. @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......@...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?............. ..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?......cooveeeemniniinnimie .NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?........coovvvveerermrmerrimenismmmneinse e NO...YES.@

18. Corrective action taken, il necessary:
See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00



Test/America

INTODRPORATED

2/ t/03

TRC ALTON 3B79

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 34520

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project
41011480 EXYONMOBIL 04-FGN. The Laboratory Project number is
317754.
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality

" control data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an
addendunr £o this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Humber Collection Date
© MW-2A G3-A11185 1/23/03
MW-13 03-A111B6 1/23/03
MW-33 03-A11187 1/23/03

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: /&VMZW Report Date: 2/ 1/03

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director @ail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Fostek CREIGHTON DRIVE / NAsHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 03-A11185
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-2A
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 54520 Site ID: 04-FGN

Date Collected: 1/23/03
Project: 41011480 Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 1/25/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 8.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 22:53 D ._Ramey B021B ' 6671
Ethylbenzene 4.8 ug/L 0.5 1.4 if30/03 22:53 D.Ramey BOZ21B 5571
Toluene 3.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 22:53 D.Ramey BOZ21E 6671
Xylenes (Total} 5.8 ug/L 0.5 LL.0 1/30/03 22:53 D.Ramey BD21B 6671
TPH {(Gascline Range) 1180 ag/L 50.0 1.0 1/30/03 22:53 D.Ramey 8015B 6671
AYOLATILE ORGANICSH

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 2:53 S, Udeze  8260B 7579
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 2:53 5. Udeze 82608 7579
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 2/ 1/03 2:53 8. Udeze 82608 7579
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1,0 2/ 1/03  2:53 5. Udeze  8260B 7579
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 t.0 2/ 1/03 2:53 5. Udeze  B260B 7579
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03  2:53 8. Udeze  8260B 757%
Diisepropyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03  2z:53 8. Ddeze  B260B 7579
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 69, - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 112, 73. - 133.

VoA Surr Toluene-ds 95. 80, - 121.

VOA Sury, 4-BFB 107. 80, - 128.

VOA Surr, DBFM 106. 81. - 121.

Sample report continued . . .
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A11185
Sample ID:  MW-2A&

Project: 41011480

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Bstimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEiGHTON Drave / Nasuvi,LE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON
CHRIS BROWN
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

3878

Lab Number: 03-A
Sample ID: MW-1A

11186

Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-FGN
Date Collected: 1/23/03
Project: 41011480 Time Collected: 13:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 1/25/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
BAnalyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 16.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 23:25 D.Ramey 8021B 6671
Ethyibenzene 8.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/063 23:25 D.Ramey 8021B 6671
Toluene 3.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 23:25 D.Ramey 8021B 6671
Xylenes (Total) 5.9 ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 23:285 D . Ramey 8021B &6TL
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2040 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/30/03 23:25  D.Ramey B015B 6671
*VOLATILE CRGANICS®
Ethyl-t-butylether o] ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/as3 3:22 5. Udeze 82608 757%
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1763  3:22 8. Udeze  8260B 7579
Tertiary butyl alcchol KD ug/L 10.0 1.9 a2/ 1/03 3:22 g, Udeze B2608 7579
1,2-Dibromoethane ¥D ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:22 S. Udeze B260B 7579
1,2-Dichloreethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:22 8. Udeze 8260B 7579
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:22 5. Udeze  BZE0B 7579
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L .0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03  3:22 8, Udeze  B260B 7579
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 111. 69, - 132
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 108. 73. - 133
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 95, 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105. 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 104. 81. - 121,

sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CrEGHToN DRIVE / NasuviLLge, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-All186
Sample ID: MW-1A

Project: 41011480

Page 2

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

® W oy W
[}

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3872 Lab Number: 03-A11187
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-3A
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 04-FGN

Date Collected: 1/23/03
Project: 41011480 Time Collected: 13:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 1/25/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tine Analyst Methed Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 12,5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 13:51  D.Ramey BOZ1B 26891
Ethylbenzene 7.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/30/03 13:51  D.Ramey BO21E 2681
Toluene 4.5 ug/L 6.5 1.0 1/30/03 13:51 D, Ramey 8021B 2681
Xylenes {Total) 2B.0 ug/hL 0.5 1.0 i1/30/03 13:51 L .Ramey 30218 2681
TPH (Gasoline Range} 2240 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/36/03 13:51 D.Ramey 80158 2681
*VOLATILE ORGRNICSY

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L €¢.50 1.0 z/ 1/03 3:82 5. Udeze  B260B 7579
tert-amyl methyl ether D ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:52 S, Udeze  B260B 757%
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:52 8. Udeze 8260B 7579
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/63 3:52 8. Udeze  8260B 7579
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:52 5. Udeze 82608 7579
Methyl-t-butyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 1/03 3:52 8. Udeze B260B 7579
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L a.50 1.0 2/ 1/03  3:852 S. Udeze  8260B 7579
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 114, 69. - 132.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106. 73. - 133.

VOA Surr Teoluene-ds 93. 80, - 121.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104. 80. - 128.

VOA Surr, DEFM 106, 8L. - 121.

Sample report ¢ontinued . . .

2960 Fostir CrEtCHroN DRIVE / Nasuvinie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATEDRD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A11187
Sample ID: MW-3A

Project: 41011480

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the metheod blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instzument.

#* M o W
L[}

Recovery outside Laboratory historieal or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORFORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 41011480

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL (4-FGN
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/25/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for MS/MSD analysis for that method
and the method requirements for MS/MSD analysis could not be met.
Analyte units orig. val. MS Val spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike sSample

**JST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg /1 < D.0005 0.544 D.500 109 74. - 129. 6571 blank
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.520 0.500 104 74, - 128. 6671 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 G.516 0.500 103 75. - 128B. 6671 blank
AIylenes (Total) mg/1 < 00,0008 1.01 1.00 101 72. - 126. 6671 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < ©0.0500 10.4 1¢0.90 104 59. - 128. 6671 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a.,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 £9 - 132 6671
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 105 73, - 133. 7579
VOA Surr Toluene-da - % Rec 98 gp. - 121. 7579
VOB Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 108 a0. - 128. 7579
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 106 81. - 12%. 7579
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

#**UST PARAMETERS*¥
Benzene mg/l 0.544 0.521 4.32 15. 2681
Benzene mg/l 0.544 D.521 4.32 15, 6671
Toluene mg/1 0.520 0.497 4.52 i5. 2681
Toluene mg/l 0.520 0,497 4.52 15. 6671
Ethylbenzene mngf1 D.516 0.495 4.15 15, 2681
Ethylbenzene mg /1 0.516 0.495 4.15 1s. 6671
Xylenes (Total) ng/l 1,01 0.968 4.25 19, 2681
Aylenes (Total} mg/L 1.01 0.%68 4.25 19. €671
TPH (Gasoline Range} ng/l 9.81 10.4 5.84 22. 2681
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 10.4 9.81 5.84 22, 6671
RTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 2681

Project QC continued .

2060 Foster CrEGHTON DRIVE / NasnviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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I CORFORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 41011480

Project Name: EXIONMOBIL 04-FGN
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/25/03

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte unikcs orig. val. ©Duplicakte RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT % Recovery 96. 6671
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 % Rec 103. 7579
VOR Surr Toluene-dB ¥ Rec 98, 7579
VOB Surr, 4-EFB % Rec 105, 7579
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 103. 7573

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Fnowp Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batech

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0993 99 74 - 124 2681
EBenzene wg/l 0.L00 a.0307 31 74 - 124 5671
Toluene mgfl 0.100 ¢.0954 95 74 - 121 2681
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.0877 88 74 - 121 671
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.0943 94 75 - 123 2681
Ethylbenzene my/1 0.100 0.0B70 87 75 - 123 6671
Xylenes (Total} mg/l 0.200 0.188 94 72 - 120 2681
Xylenes [Total) mg/1 0.200 0.173 86 72 - 120 6671
TPH {Gascline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.981 98 61 - 139 2681
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1l 1.00 1.04 104 61 - 139 6671
BTEA/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 69 - 132 2681
BYEL/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 100 69 - 132 6671
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range @.¢. Batch

**VOA PARAMETERS**

Project QC continued .

29680 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuvinLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980
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Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 41011480

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGH
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/25/03

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0.C. Batch

Ethyl-t-butylecher mg/l 00,0500 0.0445 89 69 - 142 7579

tert-amyl methyl ethex mg/L 00,0500 0.0448 90 70 - 141 7579

Tertiary butyl alcocheol mg/l D.500 0,468 94 35 - 157 7579

1,2-Dibromoethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0440 88 75 - 126 579

1,2-Dichloroethane =g/l 0.0500 0.0541 108 71 - 135 7579

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 D.0548 110 &6 - 137 7579

Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.06500 0.0475 95 70 - 134 7579

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 105 73 - 133 7579

VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 88 80 - 121 7579

VOA Surr, 4-BFEB ¥ Rec 102 80 - 128 7579

VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 104 81 - 121 7579

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*%«UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.0005 mg/fl 2681 1/30/03 2:19

Benzene _ < 0.0005 mafl 6671 1/30/03 17:05

Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2681 1/3¢/03 2:19

Toluene < 0,0005 mg/l T 6671 1/30/03 17:05

Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mwg/l 2681 1/30/03 2:13

Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/f1 6E€T1 1/30/03 17:05

Xylenes {Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 268L 1/30/03 2:19

Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 6671 1/30/03 17:05

TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2681 1/30/03 2:19

TPH (Gasoline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l 6671 1/30/03 17:05

Project QC continued .

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuville, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 41011480

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/25/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unita 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94. ¥ Recovery 2681 1/30/03 2:19
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a.a-T#T 31, % Recovery 6671 1/30/03 17:05
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units @¢.C. Batch Date Bnalyzed Time Analyzed
++VOR PARAMETERS**
Bthyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 7579 1/31/03 21:32
Ethyl-t-butylethexr < 0.00010 mg/l 7579 2/ 1f03 11:22
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.0001% ng/L 7579 1/331/03 21:32
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 757% 1/31/03 21:32
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 7579 1/31/03 21:32
1,2-Dibremoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 7579 1/31/03 21:32
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/fl 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22
Methyl -t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 757% 1/31/03 21:32
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00034 mg/l 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22
Diisopropyl ether < 9.00003 mng/l 7579 1/31/03 21:32
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00003 =g/l 757% 2/ 1/03 11:22
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. % Rec 7579 1/31/03 21:32
VOA Surxr 1,2-DCA-d4 109. ¥ Rea 7579 z/ 1/03 11:22
VoA Surr Toluene-d3 99, % Rec 7579 1/31/03 21:32
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 99. % Rec 757% 2/ 1/03% 11:22
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. % Rec 7579 1/31/02 21:32
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. % Rec 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22

Preject QC continued .

2060 Fostir CREGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 41011480

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
Page: 5

Laboratory Receipt Date: 1/25/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Oniks 0.C. Bateh Analysis Date ZAnalysis Time
VOA Surr, DBFM 104. % Rec 7579 1/31/03 21:32
VOA Surr, DBFM 106. % Rec 7579 2/ 1/03 11:22

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 317794
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